Items 407-408 Local Assistance
LOCAL ASSISTANCE '

Department of the Youth Avthority
JUVENILE HOMES AND CAMPS '
ITEM 407 of the Budget Bill Budget page 963

FOR ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR MAINTENANCE
OF JUVENILE HOMES AND CAMPS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $3,087,000

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 2,772,550

Increase (11.3 percent) . $314,450
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None
ANALYSIS ' ’

The provision of Sections 880 through 890 of the Welfare and Insti-
tutions Code provides that the State shall reimburse counties for one-
half the cost, not to exceed $95 per month per ward, of operating
juvenile homes and camps established by the counties for the care of
juvenile offenders.

The department now estimates that 46 camps with an average daily
population of 2,720 boys and girls will be in operation in the budget
year.

We recommend approval of the item in the amount dbudgeted.

Department of the Youth Avuthority
ASSISTANCE FOR CONTROL OF JUVENILES
ITEM 408 of the Budget Bill Budget page 964

FOR ASSISTANCE FOR CONTROL OF JUVENILES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : $27,000

Hetimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 27,000

Increase None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $27,000
ANALYSIS

In 1958, the City of San Diego established a ;Juvemle checking
station at the Tijuana border under the general provisions of Sections
600 to 607 inclusive, Welfare and Institutions Code, which gives juve-
nile courts jurisdiction over persons under 21 years of age.

No information has been submitted to our office pertaining to the
City of San Diego’s operating cost of this funetion. However, the State
share of the cost for 1963-64, as determined by the Department of
Finance, will amount to $27,000.

‘We find no basis for the State to participate in the cost of a specific
police function under the jurisdiction of a municipality.

Furthermore, there is a question as to the legality of the State sub-
vening to this municipality under the present provision of Section

1760(d) of the Welfare and Institutions Code. An opinion by the Legis-

/

957




Local Assistance = Ttem 409

. Assistance for Control of Juveniles—Continued

‘lative Counsel issued on January 24, 1962, stated that Section 1760(d)
of the Welfare and Institutions Code cited in the budget as the basis
for this proposed appropriation, does not constitute authorization for
the director (Youth Authority) to make subventions of money to a city.
We recommend disapproval of the amount requested for this item.

Depariment of the Youth Authority ’
ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF JUVENILE
e HOMES AND CAMPS B
ITEM 409 of the Budget Bill ~ Budget page 963

FOR ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR CONSTRUCTION‘
OF JUVENILE HOMES AND CAMPS :
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

. Amount requested $834,575
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION____ L None
ANALYSIS . ' )

The 1957 Legislature enacted legislation to provide for state partici-
pation in-the cost of construction of juvenile homes, ranch or forestry
camps, and for construction at existing facilities, including site de-
velopment and utilities. . - . =

The amount of state assistance provided to any county is not fo ex-
ceed 50 percent of the project cost approved by the Youth Authority
and, in no event to exceed $3,000 per bed unit of a new facility or per
bed unit added to an existing facility. ,

- The appropriations for this item are made for a period of two years
and during the current year the department will allocate the remainder
of the 1960 appropriation of $618,295. , : :

The department has stated that a total of 1,960 beds will have been
built since the inception of this program in 1957-58 through 1963-64.

We recommend approval of the amount requested.

958




Ttem 410 Local Assistance

Subventions for Education -
CHILD CARE CENTERS ’ s
ITEM 410 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 970
FOR SUPPORT OF CHILD CARE CENTERS ’
FROM THE GENERAL FUND
Amount requested $5,556,395

Bstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 5,881,666
Decrease (5.5 percent) : " i 3325,271
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None

GENERAL SUMMARY

Chapter 5, Division 12 of the Education Code, commencing with Sec-
tion 16601, ‘contains the legislative authority for child care centers.
These centers were originally established in 1943; from then until
1956-57 the Legislature continued their support on a one-year or two-
year basis. Since 1957 the program has a permanent status provided
by statute.

These centers offer state-subsidized care and supervision for chﬂdren
whose parents are legally defined as eligible on the basis of demon-
strated financial need. Section 16618 of the Education Code provides
that approximately $0.28 per attendance hour per child shall be made
available from the General Fund. This support is intended to provide
approximately two-thirds of the total cost of the centers. The remain-
ing third, equal to approximately $0.14 per attendance hour per child,
comes from fees paid by the parents. These fees are graduated depend-
ing upon the financial status of the particular family.

Section 16622 of the Education Code provides, in effect, for an open-
end appropriation for support of the centers by permitting the Superin-
tendent of Public Instruction to withhold from, or add to, the appor-
tionment of the next succeeding year if the apportionment for the
current year is mnot sufficient. The total of attendance hours for child
care centers is based upon periodic reviews and estimates of the number
of attendance hours actually recorded by the centers. In this manner
it is possible for the appropriation in any year to either exceed or
fall short of the exact amount actually needed. Presently, 233 child
_care centers are operated by 47 school districts in 20 counties of the
State. Teaching and supervisorial employees total approximately 1,200,
It is estimated that nearly 10,000 families in the State make use of
this service.

Included in the total budget of the child care centers for the past
three fiscal years has been thé sum of $46,618 intended for the support
of pilot project child care centers for the mentally retarded and physi-
cally handicapped. This sum was first used in 1961 when the first center
was established. The current fiscal year is the third of the three years
proposed for the pilot project centers. For these centers for physically
handicapped and mentally retarded children, there is a different pro-
portion of state to parental fee support; namely, state support shall
equal approximately $0.52 per attendance hour (nearly twice that of
the regular centers) while parental fees shall account for $0.14 per
attendance hour, the same amount as for the regular centers.

959




Local Assistance ' Ttem 410

Child Care Centers—Continued
ANALYSIS

The requested appropriation for child eare centers in the coming
year is $5,556,395. This represents a decrease of $325,271 from the
1962-63 budget for this item. An amount of $433,271 was applied from
the 1962-63 appropriation to cover a deficit ineurred in the previous
fiscal year. Of the current requested appropriation only a small amount,
presently undetermined, will be applied toward a deficit because pre-
liminary estimates do not indicate that the program will sustain a sub-
stantial loss in 1962-63 ; however, such estimates must not be regarded
as being final. No similar request for funds to cover a deficit is'included
in the 1963-64 budget request. Nevertheless, should such a deficit mate-
rialize it will again be necessary to increase the 1964-65 expenditure .
for this item by the amount of the deficit; in this way appropriations
for child care centers are open-end appropriations.

. State support for this activity is set at $0.28 per attendance hour
while parental fees provide an average of $0.14 per hour for the regular
program, The enrollment status of the centers is as follows:

o | 1962-63 - 1963-6
1960-61  1961-62 (Est.): (Est.)

Enrollment hours __.___________ 18,972,390 19,343,537 19,389,500 19,677,793
Change from prior year__.______.._ . 0.3% 1.9% 0.2% 1.5%
Total state apportionments______ $4,994,128 $5,381,122 $5,448,395 1 §5,556,395
Change from prior year__________ $63,948  $386,994 $67,273  $108,000

" 1 Total appropriation included $433,271 to cover previous year’s deficit.

Pilot Child Care Centers for Physically Handicapped
and Mentally Retarded

Chapter 2141, Statutes of 1961, established state support for the
pilot centers for handicapped children at $0.52 per attendance hour,
while parents were to supply the same amount as in the regular pro-
gram, namely $0.14 per hour. For 1963-64 it is estimated that 89,640
hours will be used in the two projects presently authorized in Oalland
;nd Stockton, bringing total state support for the pilot projects to

46,613.

Although the pilot projects were authorized by the Legislature in
1959, no termination date was mentioned and the first such center was
not established until 1961 when the Stockton project was opened. The
Department of Education has indicated that a full report on the pre-
liminary ﬁndmgs of these pilot projects will be made to the Legislature
at the 1963 session.

Presently, the Stockton project, operated by the Stockton Unified
School District, has a pupil enrollment of 85 handicapped children,
while the Oaklahd center, operated by the local unified school distriet,
cares for 30 children daily. Both districts are enthusiastic about the
program, feel that parental fees are too high, and want the State’s
support of the program expanded. At the same time, both jurisdictions
are receiving substantial aid from private agencies in their areas di-
rected toward improving their programs. The Oakland center operates
without charge in the building of the local association for the cerebral
palsied. Stockton reports great enthusiasm for the program in its area,
while Oakland, after experiencing initial interest, states that it is ﬁnd-

960




Item 410 ~ - Local Assistance.
Child Care Centers——Contmued

1ng it increasingly difficult to interest parents. of handlcapped children
in the program. This it ascribes to the parental fee which it feels i too
high, despite the fact"that the fee, $0.14 per hour, is identical with
the charge for'the regular centers: It must. be borne in mind that the -
$0.14 figure is only an average; families with low income pay much
less, in spite of the substantially more expensive operation of these
pilot centers. Directors of both projects report they are:caring for
children from outside their school district boundaries, 111deed from
throughout San Joaquin-and Alameda Counties. Cere e

Although this program is continued at the existing level in the cur-

rent budget, the Adv1s0ry Committee on Pilot Child Care Centers has
" recommended an expansion of program and the creation.of additional
centers in the future. Therefore, it appears to us that the Legislature
should be apprised of the current status of the program relative to
such anticipated future expansmn We beheve that two 1tems should
be considered as follows:

1. The need for the child eare centers for handlcapped ehlldren

Careful analysis should:be made of the actual demand and need for
this type of service, as distinet from services provided to handicapped
children' by the Departments of Mental Hygiene and Public- Health
and in state-supported schools for handicapped -children. As :the ex-
perience .of Qakland would .seem: to indicate, there~is in that- com-
munity aserious question  as to- Whether parents of sueh chlldren
actually desire this service.

2. Continue operation of " these" centers and ﬁnanee them through a
partnership of state funds and local funds derived from a county-
wide tax.

In v1eW of the fact that many of the chlldren attendmg these centers
boundarles, this would seem to be a more equitable tnethod of ﬁnanemg
the centers.” It-would ‘have the added- advantage of providing- local
support to offset parental fees. which,  as we’ pomted_ out, officials of
the .centers contend are too high. In our oplmon this proposal hag
great merit, if it is decided to continue and to expand this projeet,
because it includes the principle of-local effort for services rendered
locally. The cost to local taxpayers for such a program would be ex-
tremely low, local effort would be uniform throughout the eounty, and
only those countles des1r1ng and. needmg such, child care ‘centers would
~ need to take part. The Advisory Committee on Pilot. Child Care’ Centers
has included this second proposal in ity recommendations. We believe
serious thought should be glven “to.it. if an expansmn of, this, program
is desired by .the Leg1slature »

- With the.exception of the. reservatwns noted above concemmg ‘the
ptlot projects for hwndwapped ‘chaldren, we recommend appmval of
this item as budgeted.

961
32—78469




Lqeal 7 -Assis.ta,nce _ Items 7411-412

Subventions for Education
STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM . .
ITEM 411 of the Budget Bill : ] Budget page 970

FOR TRANSFER TO THE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT FUND FOR
THE STATE'S SHARE OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS OF THE
STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
FROM.- THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested - L aes $46,300,000

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year “ 43,001,872
“Increase (7.7 percent) - : : » : ) $3,298,128
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : - None

ANALYSIS

The State Teachers’ Retlrement System does not maintain full re-
serves against actuarially determined liabilities. The $46,300,000 re-
quested is the amount of the State’ s estimated obligation to pay
retirement benefits for services performed over past years.

The State finances expenditures not funded by the contributions of
employmg agencies and members. The State’s contributions to -the
Teachers’ Retirement Fund and the Retirement Annuity Fund are used
to finance the major, portion of expenditures for retirement allowances:
The major portion of such allowances is payable for prior service
which -is funded’ entirely from.  contributions of the State. and the
employing districts. Subventions to: local retirement systems and a
portion of death benefits from the Ret1rement Anmnty Fund are also
provided from state contributions.

We recommend approva,l of the item as. budgeted

S:Ibventions for Educul‘ioh
STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM )
ITEM 412 of the Budget Bill _ ‘ o Budget page 970

FOR TRANSFER TO THE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT FUND FOR
IMPROVED BENEFITS PROGRAM OF THE TEACHERS’ .
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested __- . ‘ o~ $1,000,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - _._.._ Unresolved
ANALYSIS '

The budget proposes a $1,000,000 increase in retlrement allowances in
196364 in order to finance an 1mproved beneﬁt program to annmtants
retired in prior years.

Enabhng legislation will be necessary to defire the mcreased benefits
to this group of annuitants. At the writing of this analysis we have not
seen the proposal for the retirement benefit adjustments thus we are
withholding our recommendation 'lmtzl we are able to remew the legis-
lative proposal.

962




Ttem 413" Local Assistance

Depariment of Education
' FREE TEXTBOOKS . :
ITEM 413 of the Budget Bill : L o . Budget page 975

FOR SUPPORT OF FREE TEXTBOOKS
“FROM THE GENERAL FUN'D

Amount requested «__$11,794,795

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁscal year . 8,976,520

Increase (31.4 percent) _.._ __.. o ] $2,818,275

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ' R $584,827
Summary of Recommended Reductlons Budget

Amount Pege Line
A reduction in the amount budveted for the new adoptions
in sixth and seventh grade geovraphy and history based on
revisions in enrollment estimates $115,367 976 48
A reduction in’the amount budgeted for newly adopted text-
books in sixth and seventh grade geography and history.
. that will be printed in the State Printing Plant based on
revisions in printing cost estimates 140,385 976 48
A reduction. in the amount budgeted for the two-year pur-
chasmg and printing program of prior adoptxons based on. o :
revisions in enrollment estimates - 74,247 976 70
A reduction in the amount budgeted for prior adopted text-
‘books in the two-year program that will be printed in the
- State Printing Plant based on revisions in prmtmc cost ,
estimates ____: 223,306 976 71
A reduction in the amount budgeted for royalties .to be
paid for _textbooks that will be distributed during the
- 1963-64 fiscal year based on revisions in em'ollment esti- ¢ )
. mates- . : - 28,440 976 73 .
A reduction in the amount budgeted for freight and shipping :
supplies, for books to be distributed- during the 1963-64
fiscal year based on révisions in enrollment estimates_____ 3,082 977 22 -

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Constitution of California, Article IX, Sectmn 7, pr0v1des for a
free textbook program for Cahfornla elementary sehools Provision
for the actual operation of the program can be found in the Education
Code, Division 8, Chapter 1, Article 1, beginning with Section 9201.

The State of California distributes textbooks without charge to:Cali-
fornia elementary students, grades K through 8. All books distributed
are adopted: by the State Board of Education for.a period of at least
four years. as specified in the State Constitution and for not more than
eight years as provided.in:the Eduecation Code. At the end of an adop-
tion period the State Board of Education may extend the adoption of
a book for mot less than one year nor more than four years. Adoption
periods for elementary school textbooks: vary..New book adoptmns an-
ticipated for the next several years are as follows

Beginning of adoption’ pemod . ; : - Subject and Gmde
J uly 1, 1963__-_ i . Hmtory and geography, grades 5 and -8
ot oot i elvies, grade 8 -

J uly 1964 S T Fﬁqtory and geography, grades. 6 and T,
; e e . Mexico, grade 6

J uly 1 1965 L: . ___ California history and geography, grade 4

July: 15 1965_.____oocin oo Arithmetie, grades1-8 Y

July 1, 1966 Musie, grades 1-6 or klndergarten to 8

963




Local..Assistance- : Item 413

Free Textbooks—Continued e

In determining the partlcular book tltles that should be adopted in
any one:subject area, the State Board of Education relies largely upon’
the reeommendatlons of the State .Curriculum. Commission. The com-
mission consists of 10 members appointed by the State Board and
headed by the Superintendent of Public Instructlon In aldmg the
.board in the book selection process thie eominission =

(1) Formulates criteria upon which the selection of the books will
be made. This criteria will either coincide with existing elemen-
tary educational programs or become a framework around which

~~.-the schools can develop’ their individually. tailored programs.
© (2) Offers the criteria, in the form of a call for bids, to the various
: textbook publlshers In response to thls call, pubhshers submit
- textbooks to the commission for consider atlon

(3) Appoints subcommittees; composed of commlssion“m‘embers, to
review and evaluate the books submitted by the publishers. These
evaluations, once” completed, are presented to the full commis-
sion and the textbook.recommendations are made. The recom-
mendations consist of the books preferred by the commission and

- the ratios at which they should be distributed.
"(4) Presents the recommendations to the State Board of Eduecation.-
The board compares the commission’s quality recommendations
with, the cost of the books and adopts the appropriate textbooks.

The State Board of Education secures adopted textbooks from pri-
vate publishers by two different methods. Some pubhshers offer to let
the State print the adopted textbooks. In such instances the State leases
the bookplates or negatives in return for a per-book or lump-sum roy-
alty paid to the publisher. The leased-plate books are then printed at
the State Printing Plant for cost. This office has criticized the State
Printing Plant for lacking the proper managerial controls and an ade-
quate accounting system that will insure that textbooks are being
“printed in the most efficient and economical manner. We believe that
the State Printing Plant should be able to print books as economically
as private printers and that the State Printing Plant by printing with
leased plates can serve as an instrument for maintaining competition
in the textbook market to a degree which would otherwise not exist and
whieh produces substantial savings to the State.” However, until the
plant develops the proper managerial controls and’ aceounting system,
the above functions ecannot bé realized. There are some publishers that
will not permit the State to lease the plates of adopted textbooks. In'
such cases, the State Board of Education purchased the printed and:
‘bound copies of the books from'the: pubhshers at:‘a ‘discount that s
approximately two-thirds of thelist price of:the book. The price that
the State may pay for books that are purchased:directly from. the pub-
. lishers has been Hmited by restrictive language in the Budget Bill,

The free textbook program has grown both in scope and size during
recent years. The humber of different titles-adopted by the State of
California has mcreased from:23. for the sehool year 1913-14 to 210 for
the school yéar 953 54 and ’co 381 for 1963-64. Of the 391 tltles that

ELE:




Fhom 418 ‘ focal Aesis,ta,nce

Free Textbooks—Continued

“will be distributed in 1963- 64 93 will be basic texts, 54 supplementary

texts, 131 unitext and other supplementary pamphlets, 84 teachers edl-

: t1ons and 29 teachers’ manuals.

* The number of textbook titles adopted in .each subject depends upon

‘the ‘particular subject area and the grade for which the books are

-adopted. To illustrate the variancesin the adoption program the follow-
, "1ng examples are offered. The ‘State furnishes one basic textbook and

[one teachers’ edition for use in third grade spelling. In first grade read-

ing, however, the State furnishes 12 basic textbooks, 6 supplementary

-textbooks, and 13 teachers’ editions and manuals. The reading textbooks
~are dlstr1buted at ratios of 1 book for each two first grade pupﬂs or one

book for-each four pupils dependmg upon whether the book is supple-

‘mentary - or basic. The teachers’ editions and manuals for the reading
“textbooks -are distributed at a ratio of 1 boock for each first grade

teacher: This distribution’ on a one to one basis is the equlvalent of 73

‘reading textbooks for each first grade student and 13 teachers’ ed1t10ns
-and manuals for every first grade teacher. The initial distribution cost

of this -adoption is approximately $7.00 per first grade pupil. This,

‘however, cannot be considered the total cost for first grade reading
"materlal ‘The private publishers of the adopted textbooks  have de-
‘veloped various types of supplementary material to be used in connec-
“tion with state adopted books. The publishers sell this material directly

to the. school districts. For use in connection “with the state adopted
reading series (including the above discussed first grade reading text-
books) the private publishers offer nine activity workbooks, ranging in
price. from $0.44 to. $0.72 each, seven .teachers’ Workbook editions

‘costing from $0.72 to $1.40 eaeh and various card. sets and other
‘teacher aids varying from $1 to $17 60 per set. The total amount spent
by California school districts for this supplementary material, while

not accountable at the state level, is a substantial expend1ture One
California school district alone spent over $23,580 for supplemental

‘workbook material for two of the state-adopted reading series during

the 1961-62 school year, Sinee the workbooks. are consumable such an

_expend1ture is made yearly by the district.

Paperback Textbooks :

T the 1962- 63 budget analysis this -office recommended that mone-
tary: savings ‘could be: realized by binding certain  state adopted

‘teachers’ editions: and manuals with paper covers. Based upon this

recommendation the.textbook budget was reduced by $56,728. The re-

-duction  was made in an atteimpt to initiate a paperback textbook pro-
‘gram within thé State of California. Prior to this time, the State had
-bound onlky certain types of adopted textbooks with paper covers. These -
.books have mainly consisted of. teachers’ manuals, consumable work-
" books, handwriting manuals, preprimers, and supplemental refefence
.texts: It was our contention that other California state adopted text-
~ books;: presently béing. bound: in hard covers, could be economically
‘bound ‘in paper. Although such a possibility existed, no information
:was available as'to the durability, life expectancy: or replacement ratios

965




Local Assistance , Jtem 413
Free Textbooks—Continued A .
of paperback textbooks as compared with hardback textbooks The
Department of Education had not conducted any valid surveys in these
areas. No other state was making extensive use of paperback -textbooks
in elementary schools. Professional organizations, publishers, and pri- -
~vate businesses, although of the opinion that paperbacked books would
be practical and economical, could offer no information conecerning
paperback textbooks in use by elementary schools. Sinee. little or
no information was available as to the feasibility of binding elemen-
tary ‘textbooks in paperback covers, this. office  recommended that
those. textbooks that would receive a minimum. amount of use could
be bound with paper covers at a minimum amount of risk. Based upon
this premise, supplementary teachers editions were chosen. At the time
.of the recommendation, all teachers’ editions were being bound in hard-
back covers. It was felt that besides the binding savings that could. be
realized, (by using a paperback cover instead of a hardback cover 10
percent to 30 percent of the cost of the hardback textbook could be
saved depending upon the type of binding used and the size of the
textbook being bound) valuable information could be obtained for use
in evaluating the advantages and disadvantages of extending the use
of paperback textbooks to other titles. Shortly after the .above recom-
mendation was made, the Department of Education proposed an addi-
‘tional budget reduction of $43,175. Its proposal was ‘‘that all text-
books being printed for use in the -last year of the adoption period
and which are not being considered. for readoption be -provided in
paperback.’’ ‘This experiment will also constitute little rlsk and W]ll
offer a wvalid experimental opportumty ’

In addition to the monetary. savings that will be reahzed by binding
various books -in paper covers, the recommendations have initiated
various controlled experiments and surveys concerning both -teachers’
editions and paperback textbooks. These experiments and surveys are
being conducted by the Départment of Education in co-operation with
. the Department of Finanee and the office of the Legislative Analyst.
~ One such study, recently initiated by the Department of Education,
has as its purpose to ‘‘obtain merit comparisons between paper backed
and fabrie backed textbooks, as to durability, accéptability, longevity
and replacement possibilities.’” The experiment will consist 'of in the
-field studies conducted in the Lios Angeles City Schools and the Sacra-
‘mento City Schools. The Department of Education has :also recently’
concluded a study of the utilization of teachers’ editions and mahuals
for state adopted.basic textbooks. Although such surveys and experi-
mental programs will not immediately give us all the necessary infor-
‘mation concerning the feasability of binding certain state.-adopted
textbooks in paper covers, the ground work has been laid for determin-
ing the part paperbacks will play-in the California Textbook program.

In addition to the above studies, the first progress report of the
paperback textbook experiment conduected by the Sfate of Texas has
recently been published. ‘This study. was initiated approximately the
same. time that the State of California first attempted to determine
‘the - possible savings that paperback textbooks may offer. The progress




Ttem 413 : _ - Local Assistance

Free Textbooks—Contmued

report indicates that except for seleeted titles, it is uneconomical and
impractical to bind textbooks with paper covers. We believe that such
a conclusion is unwarranted and that there are many low-risk areas
in which paperback textbooks can' economically be used. Such areas
would include books used as teachers’ editions, supplemental materials
and during the last year of an adoption period.

Before the results of the Texas study are applied to the California
program a further review should be made of the metheds used in
making comparisons between the life expectencies of the paperback and
hardback textbooks, the choice of the textbook titles used in the experi-
ment, the textbook bindings used in the study, the subject areas from
Whlch the test books were chosen and the comparatlve costs of the
paperback and the hard back texthooks.

ANALYSIS

The 1963-64 textbook budget includes funds for (a) one year text-
book distribution of the new adoptions in history and geography for
the sixth and seventh grades; (b) a two year printing and purchasing
program for prior adoptions; and (e)‘ payment of royalties on those
textbooks that are to be distributed in the 1963-64 budget year.

A total of $4,171,077 is budgeted for the first year distribution of the
new sixth and seventh grade history and geography adoptions. This
includes $1,799,558 for the purchase of textbooks from private publish-
ers and $2,271, 519 for the printing of textbooks;in the State Printing
Plant. The number of copies of each adopted title that will be requlred
for the first year of the adoption period is estimated by the Department
of BEducation. As a basis for estimating the first year’s distribution of
pupils’ editions, the department: uses the graded publie school enroll-
ment figures as developed by the Department of Finance. Added to the
estimated enrollment is the anticipated number ‘of copies that will be
needed during the year for ungraded and special students, enrollment
growth, various special schools and agencies; sales, replacements and a
number of copies as a contingency. for underestlmatmg The total of
these requirements will comprise the number of copies that will be
needed during the first year of thie adoption period. The number of copies
needed multipled by the cost of the copies Wwill give an estimated cost
of the first year of an adoption period. In formulating the above esti-
mates, the Department of Education is faced with a difficult task. Since
the books are being distributed for the first time, little historical data
is available as to the acceptability or the durability of each particular
textbook. While the task is admittedly difficult, we believe that the
distribution estimates contained in the 1963-64 budget for sixth and
seventh grade textbooks in history and geography are inaccurate and
the enrollment figures that the department used in projecting the copies
needed are incorrect. The department used the projected graded enroll-
ment figures that were compiled on J anuary 22, 1960. On January 16,
1963 the Department of Flnanee issued a rev1sed projection of the
enrollment figures. A comparison between the two sets of enrollment
projections appear on Table I

967




896

1/22/6‘0 Pro;ectwn

Complled by the Department of Flnance

Grade R | '
1963-64. 361 882:
1964-55 _36}0,535
1965-66 o __'367,534
Revised 1/16'/6‘3 Proyectwn L G'rade 1
1963 64 - : . 363,100
1964 65 . 365,300 -
1965 66 .

872,300

" 839,480
356,454
855,127

2

. 337,800
354,600
856,700

3.
321,645

342 875
360,019

* 819,400
838,400
© 855,100

4

817,469

324,861

346,304

4

312,500
320,200

339,000

'302,200
" 815,600

)

- 311,579
°822,931
-829,784

5 .

323,200

Table*zln PrOJected Graded Enrollment in Pubhc Elementary Schools, As

6

299,584 *

316,253
327,064
;.

305,700
319,200

291,800

EEE

291,039

. 310,069
© 327,322

-
286,400

300,700

314,800

8-

- 280,348

295,405
314,720
-

275,900

289,600

| 308,800 -

Total
2,523,021

2,628,683
2,727,824

Total
2,489,100

2,590,100
2,684,100




Ttem 413 - Tocal Assistance

Free Textbooks—Continued

The enrollment bases used by the department in' determining ‘the

number of sixth and seventh grade history and geography textbooks to
be distributed during the first year of the adoption period (1964-65)
were: 316,253 sixth grade students and 310,069 seventh grade students.
The revised projection figures are 305,700 and 300,700 sixth and seventh
grade students respectively, constitnting a reduction of 10,553 sixth
grade students and 9,369 seventh grade students or a total of 19,922
sixth and seventh grade pupils. If the first year’s anticipated distri-
bution of the new sixth and seventh grade adopted pupils’ editions
was to be re-estimated, using the revised graded enrollment figures as
the basis for the estimate and the same factors for determining the
additional required copies, a reduction of $115367 in the 1963-64
Budget could be realized. We believe that this reduction would result
in a more realistic budgetary projection of the textbook program. We
therefore recommend a reduction in the budgetary request for the new
adoptions an history cmd geogmphy for the smth and seventh gmdes
of $115,367.
- As stated prev1ous1y, the amount budgeted for the first Vear s distri-
bution. of sixth ‘and seventh' grade history and geography textbooks
reflects the :(number of copies of each title needed) multiplied times
(the unit cost of each title). In the case of the state prlnted textbooks,
only the manufacturing cost of the book is included in the budget .
since the royalty cost will be paid in the year of actual distribution
(1964-65).

The manufacturing eost of each of the sixth and seventh grade book
titles is estimated by the State Printing Plant. The estimations consist
of the anticipated actual cost of the book plus a percent reserve for
contingencies and a percentage allowance for spoilage. We have pre-
viously stated that until the proper decounting and manufacturing
controls are installed in the State Printing Plant, it will be impossible
to’ insure that the cost of each book, as determined by the plant, is
accurate and is as low as possible. However, it can be established at
this time that 'the initial budgetary book estimates, as formulated by
the State Printing Plant, are higher than the book costs that will be
[charged.” Wwhen the books are prmted Upon -examining the textbook
orders completed by the State Printing Plant over the last two years,
it- was determined that the estimated printing costs as projected by
the printer, exceeded by $132,;689 or 6.1 percent the printing cost of
the books as charged by the printer. This excess is in addition to the
percentage amounts that the plant had included in the estimates for
spoilage and contingencies. The survey included 86 individual printing
orders delivered between October 1961 and. December 1962. Such
consistent over-estimating prohibits the formulation of an accurate
and valid textbook budget. We therefore recommend that the 1963-64
request for the printing in the State Printing Plant of sizth and
seventh grade adopted books in history and geography be reduced by
6.1 percent or $140,385.- This budget reduction will mot limit the size
of the textbook: orders to be placed nor the number of textbook copies

969

S




Local Assistance Item-413

Free Textbooks—Continued

to be printed. The reduction. will, however, pemmt . more - accumte
budgetary progjection of the textbook program.:

Budgeted for a two-year printing -and purchasing -program for pI‘lOI‘
adoptions. is $5,230,126. This budgetary request consists of $1,512,490
for purchased textbooks and - $3,717,636 for textbooks that: W111 be
printed - in= the State Printing Plant. In determining the number of
" books that the program -will require, the Department of HEducation
used methods similar to those discussed in regard to the sixth .and
seventh grade adoptions, The graded enrollments as projected by the
Department of:Finance -formed the basis of the estimate. Added to
the enrollment figures were the number -of -textbooks anticipated for
growth, special schools, agencies sales, replacement and a contingency
figure. In determining the total number .of textbooks: that would be
needed .for the.two-year program, the 1960-graded enrollment estimates
were used by the Department of Education. Since the 1968 enrollment
projections reflect.a reduction in the number of elementary students
during the years for which the program was budgeted, we believe
that. the budget should be reduced accordingly. We recommend that
a praportional reduction of 374,247 be made in the amount requested
~ for the two-year 'pmntmg and purchasing program of prior adoptions.

We also recommend an additional reduction-in the amount budgeted
for that part of the two-year program that is-scheduled to be printed
' in the State Printing Plant. The reduction: should equal an amount
that would offset the overestimates that have consistently been made
by the. State Printing Plant. Ag discussed in relation to the sixth and
seventh grade adoptions in history and geography, printing orders have
been overestimated by an average of 6.1 percent. A reduction of this
amount would reflect a more accurate budget.. We recommend a budget
reduction.of 6.1 percent or $223,306 from the adjusted figure requested .
for the prmtmg of prior adoptions in-the State Printing Plant.

-The 1963-64 Budget also includes $2,122,418 for the payment of
royaltles for textbooks distributed during the 1963-64 school year. The
number of textbooks, to be distributed in 1963-64 was estimated by
the Department of Edueatlon The basis.that the department used:in
estimating .the 1963-64 textbook distribution was the January 22,1960
graded enrollment projections ag compiled by the Department: of Fi-
nance. As previously stated,. these figures- are inaccurate and::have
recently been revised by the Department of -Finance. - The. -revised
figures reflect a reduction in the 1963-64 graded enrollment.of students:
The budget request should be reduced aceordingly. We therefore ree-
ammend that the budget amount. requested for vayment of royolties on
those textbooks that are: to. be dzstmbuted in- the-1963-64 budget year
be.reduced by $28, 440,

JAlso ineluded in the budge‘c are requests for funds to meet the
neeessary operatlng expenses to. the textbook program. Two such
operating expenses. are freight, cartage, and express charges totaling
$161,000 -and shipping supphes ‘totaling $69,000. Both of these budget
requests, based upon the number of textbooks te be shipped:during the

970




Iterh ‘414 Local “Assistance

Free Textbooks—Continued

1963-64 fiscal year, have been overestlmated by the Department of
Education. The budgeted amounts alloted for freight and shipping sup-
plies should therefore be reduced accordingly. We récommend a budget
reduction "of $3,082 from the $230,000 requested for freight, cartage,
express afnd shtpp'mg supplies.

Subventions for Education
ASSISTANCE TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES. . - .
ITEM 414 -of the Budget Bill - Budget page 977

FOR ASSISTANCE TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND -

Amount requested : $850,000.

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year . : None.

~ Increase '_ - ol : $850,000

TOTAL: RECOMMENDED REDUCTION.. . . $850,000
. Summary of Recommended Reductlons k Budget

L ~ Amount Page Line

Delete entire‘program e BRI, $85O 000 977 54

GENERAL SUMMARY

'This item appears for the first time in the proposed ‘budget for fiscal
1963-64. Enabling leglslatlon detailing the method by which the appro-
prlatlon requested here is to be apportloned has been introduced before’
- this session of the Legislature in A.B. 590. Actual apportionment of
these funds will await both the final 1eg1s1at1ve action on this budget
1tem and on the enabhng legislation. .

~This approprlatlon is intended to authorize the State to grant finan-
cial assistance to local publie library Jurlsdlctmns which meet necessary
mmlmum standards. This assistance will, according to the State Li-
brary, ‘‘promote areawide library co- operatlon and will be aimed to-
ward the improvement of. library services available to all the State’s’
citizens.”” The operation of the program, together. with the determina’
fion of which library systems qualify for state aid, will fall to* the
State Library. We understand that grants made for the fiscal year
under consideration will be largely ‘‘establishment grants’’ aimed at;
consolidating small llbrary systems into larger, more complete systems "
and at generally improving and makmg more econommal loeal 11brary
serv1ee within the State. - » :

ANALYSIS . : :

An amount of $850 000 is requested for thls 1tem for the commg
fiseal-year. = - -

: We recommend the deletion of the entire $850 000 requested for
a,sststcmce to local libraries: from the budget for 1963-64..0ur -reasons
for this recommendation are as follows:

1. We believe that local public libraries are and should remain
strictly a loeal responsibility;




Local Assistance » Item‘ 414

Assistance to Public lerarles—Contmued

“ 2. Counties and other local jurisdictions Wlthm the State elther have
adequate public library systems or have access to library service;

3. Only an extremely small percentage of the State’s cmzens are
presently not served by a local public library, and every citizen of the
State has access to library service through the interlibrary loan system.

4. The restriction on the amount of money which may be appro-
priated by the State for this purpose, discussed in detail at the con-
clusion of this analysis, provides for an open-end appropriation.

We have been unable to gather from the State Library any data
supporting the need for state support to local libraries at this time.
It is often pointed out that California is one of 125 states which
do not aid local libraries; it often goes unmentioned that many of the
25 states which do grant financial assistance to local library jurisdie-
tions lack well-developed city and county library systems such as obtain
. in California. In many of these states the need for state aid is propor-
tionately greater. In California, however, the figure of books within
local libraries per capita, often the criterion on which the effectiveness
of a state’s library systems is based, has risen steadily in the last four
years to the present figure of 1.44. This means that there were 22,665,-
521 volumes -in all California public libraries in 1960-61 for the use
of a population in that year of 15,717,204. This figure of books per
capita is comparatively high. In view of the apparent well-being of
local libraries: within the State, we cannot agree that a plan- of state-
aid to these libraries is necessary. State financing of this segment of.
the educational system, together with the attendant. approval by the
State Library of the use to which the state money-would be put, would.
infer greater state control of local 11brary systems and would-also make:
necessary. a substantial increase in the size of 'the State Library staff
in order to properly administer the program. Both these. eventuahtlesn
we regard as unnecessary and unwise. ;
" In 1960-61 California public libraries spent $35 765 628 ‘on total§
support. Of this total amount, only $1,938,388 was der1ved by means,
other than taxation. Local tax rates range from a high of 44.1 cents‘
per $100 assessed valuation to a low of 5 cents per $100 the average.
bemg approx1mate1y 20 cents per $100. If improvement in local library
services.is desired by loealities, it appears that additional taxmg capac-, :
1’ry exists within nearly all of these local Jurlsdletlons
" A cursory review of library statisties within the State shows that
only five counties lack any county library service whatsoever. They are
Alpine, Del Norte, Lake, Nevada and Yuba Counties. Of these five,
only Alpine County lacks any library service within its boundarleS‘
the other four containing local municipal systems. Several other counties
lack their own library system, but compensate by contractmg with an’
adjoining: county or with:'a local city system for such serv1ce ThlS
relationship iy shown in the followmg table

972




Ttem 414 ' Local Assistance

Assistance to Public Libraries—Continued
.Counties: Contracting, With Other Jurisdictions for Library Servnces
'l960-6'l
. Municipal or district
Independént municipal or  libraries affiliated
O'ounty : library district libraries ~ with county iibrary
:Countles eontracting with other :
counties for serviee :

‘MARIPOSA (Merced) - None None
MONO (Inyo) . None None
-STERRA (Plumas) e None i None
-Counties ¢ontracting with cities for
county. library service: : :
:RIVERSIDE  (Riverside City) i None Banning .
: : Beaumont
Coachella
Corona
Elsinore
Hemet
Indio

Palm Springs
Palo Verde Valley

Perris
Riverside
) ‘ San Jacinto
SAN . JOAQUIN (Stockton City) -——————— Lodi ___________ Stockton
‘SANTA BARBARA - (Santa ' : .
Barbara City) -—_ None Lompoc
= i ‘ Santa Maria
- o - ‘ Santa Barbara
SANTA CRUZ (Santa Cruz City) - -—w__ ‘Watsonville v____Santa Cruz -

“The above table indicates that among counties and other local juris-
dietions “of small size, the possibility exists of contracting, at com-
,_paratlvely low cost, Wlth adjacent or adjoining jurisdietions, for hbrary
service. Thus any elalm that those jurisdictions without library service
smust necessarily have state aid for this purpose is not borne out by the
:facts. The. State Library has estimated that in 1960-61, the last.year
‘for which complete figures are available, only 97,997 persons in the
state were without any local library service. It is pomted out, however,
‘that all “eitizens of the State have access to the State lerary and may
‘borrow volumes directly from this hbrary In addition, the Un1vers1ty,
~of California possesses one of the most massive colleetlons in the
country, measured both by numbers’ of volumes and by quality, A
citizen may borrow from the. university collection by requesting- vol-
umes through a local library system or through the State Library.

It is our understanding that two of the prime ‘reasons for the ad-
vancement of a proposal of state aid to local public libraries at ‘this
time are: (1) the desire to provide financial incentive to several ad-
joining small library systems to merge into a larger and stronger single
‘system, and (2) the desire to extend library service to rural areas not
presently having access to such service. We have attempted to dembon-
strate that adequate and financially sound contractual relatlonshlps
‘can 'be entered into by small jurisdictions desiring library service. Such

973




Local Assistance | ‘_‘Itemw.414

Assistance to Public Libraries—Continued .

a development appears to us to be. preferable to a system of state ald
and control in consolidating small systems into larger, more efficient
ones. With regard to the extension of library service to rural areas, the
federal government, through the Rural Library Services Act (P.L. 597 ,
84th Congress) which is discussed in detail in our analysis of the State
Library, authorizes substantial grants to jurisdictions with less than
10,000 population for the establishment of library. service. Several
rural counties of the State presently take part in this program which
is financed through a matching, federal-local, relationship. In our
opinion, the federal legislation authorizing this program provides suffi-
cient incentive to these rural areas, and is available to them once the
desire for library service and the accompanying willingness to pay a
proportionate share of the cost is expressed.

Proposed Method for Allocating State Library Aid

A.B. 590, mitroduced-on January 29, 1963, contains the implementing

details of this proposal and outlines the three general types of grants
to be made: planning grants, establishment grants and per capita
grants.” In addition, the provision that the amount appropriated for
the total state program of aid to public libraries shall not exceed 20
percent of the total amount spent by all libraries in the State from
funds received from local sources is included. Public library jurisdie-
tions must tax at specified minimums to become eligible for this aid.
Although our recommended. deletion of this proposal is based largely
upon ‘our: view stated above that the support of public libraries should
- remain a local responsibility, several features of the program included
1n this bill should be pointed out.
- a. The provision that state expenditures for this purpose shall not
.exceed 20 percent of the total amount:spent by -public libraries in the
State each year appears to be, in effect, an open-end provision. That is,
since library expenditures will, in all probability, continue to rise in
the . future, state aid will also rise proportionately. Additionally, the
spur toward new spending for libraries which state aid will:provide is
likely to inerease total public library expenditures at a faster rate than
they have increased in: the past. Thus, there i no cap or limitation on
-the amount which, in"the future, will be spent for this program by the
State. Such a provision -will subject the State to:pressure to increase
Ats support to the 20 percent level-in any year in which something 1ess
than 20 percent of total library expenditures-is budgeted ' :

b. Establishment grants- are set -at an annual maximum of $10 OOO
per library; the purpose: for which such a-grant is.to be made is not
specified, nor-is the basis upon:which the figure of $10,000 was chosen
.explained. This provision, similar to the 20-percent maximum limitation
.discussed. in subparagraph 8,.-8b0Ve, may subject the State to. pressure
_.from local Jurisdietions demrlng such a grant for any unspeelﬁed put-
-pose. .

c. The per eaplta grant in our v1eW, is open to eriticism on two
grounds.. Firstly, it contains-no limitation on future state -aid- to- li-
braries ; 1mp11c1t in .the per capita principle is the fact that as the

974




Item 415 Local Assistance

Assistance to Public lerarles—Contl_nued T

populatlon of a library area grows, state aid to that hbrary area will
increase concurrently. Secondly, and more significantly, the provision
contains no reference to a.local library’s actual requirement for state
aid. .As we pointed out above, the need for improved: library service
varies widely throughout the State. Under this proposal; a wealthy
library system need only apply for per eapita state aid, regardless of
its actual well-being.
~ Per capita grants may also be assalled on ‘the: basis that they grant
funds per total population of an area, rather than: per reglstered 1i-
brary user. The two totals often.vary greatly

d. AB. 590 also includes a provision that if a hbrary dlstrlct con-
tains the mnecessary population to meet the requirement- for state aid
but fails to qualify under the minimum loeal tax requirements of the
bill, the State Librarian may still approve the allocation of funds to
that jurisdiction upon the submission by the jurisdiction of an ‘‘ac-
ceptable plan.’”’ This segment of the proposal destroys’ any -semblance
of equalization between library systems and.  appears to grant an
extraordinary amount of discretionary authority to the State Librarian.

For these reasons, as well as those expressed above, we recommend

. deletion of the $850,000 proposed for aid to public lzbmmes

‘ Subvenhons for Educqfuon
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENTS TO SCHOQL DISTRICTS -
ITEM 415 of the Budget Bill - ‘ : o Budget page 980_
FOR SUPPORT OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENTS
TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS FROM THE GENERAL FUND P
Amount requested : $230,271

Estnnated to be expended in 1962 63 ﬁscal year R 230,271
Increase - SR Ll : -+ " "None

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION o IR None
GENERAL SUMMARY o L

Subventions to. loeal school- dlstrlcts are ‘made from General Fund
and federal moneys. After the costs of state-level operations have been
deducted from the total amount appropriated from-these two sources;

.the balances are distributed. to secondary school -districts for- super-

vision and.teacher training, provided the recipient districts are main:
taining approved voeational education .courses in -agriculture, business,
homemaking and industrial education. State-level. operatlons have: been
discussed under Ttem 92 of this Analys1s ‘ LT EUEE

ANALYSIS

" General Fund support of these subventions in 1963- 64 is identical
with the amount appropriated last year for that purpose, $230,271.
Federal contributions, however, will rise from $4,297,121 to $6,268,271,
an increase of $1, 970 902 or 45.9 percent. Thus federal moneys will
provide the entire increase in the budget of this item. This is true
largely beeause of neW federal funds ava,llable under the Manpower

975




Local "Assistance o Item 416

Vocational Education: Reimbursements to §chool Districts—Continued

Development -and, Training Act (P.L. 87-415) to school - districts as
reimbursements for their costs of providing training as prescribed by
the act. In the year under consideration, federal funds allocated to
local districts under the provisions of this act will mcrease by $1 972 4
900 to a total of $3 700,000. . ‘ ‘

Department of Mental Hyglene
ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL AGENCIES FOR MEN'I'AI. HEALTH SERVICES
ITEM 416 of the Budget Bill ~ . Budget page 981

FOR SUPPORT OF ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL AGENCIES FOR MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES FROM THE GENERAL FUND

‘Amount requested Z._.. _____... A ‘$3,450,000
Dstlmated to beé expended in 1962-63 fiscal year ____ 8,050,000
Increase (18.1. percent) ‘ . R X $400,000
TOTAL -RECOMMENDED REDUCTION g Ll —.. - $100,000
Summary of Recommended Reductnons
’ Budget
Coo . . v . : : " Amount Page Line
Reduce appropriation-: g it - $100, 000 981 .32

ANALYSIS

This subventlon, commonly known as the Short-Doyle program was
initiated in January 1958. Funds are provided by the State for the
establishment and development of locally administered mental -health
services. The State then reimburses locally approved programs one-
half *of ‘their fotal support expenditures. The local jurisdiction in
which an operation is located, which may be either a city or a county,
finances one-half of support costs and the total cost for capltal outlay.
In addition, local organization and control is maintained in the actual
operation. The types of services provided must consist of at least two,
and. may include all, of the following five mental health services: in-
patient, outpatient, rehabllltatmn education, and consultation.

In past years, the department has always requested funds far in
excess of the actual amount required. In every instance where the initial
agericy request has received approval a substantlal portion of the allo-
cation has not been expended.

One of the reasons for this overbudgeting has been that the depart-
ment has consistently overestimated the number of new programs that
would be entering into the Short-Doyle program. However, no new
entries are anticipated in thé 1968-64 budget year. The department is
asking that the 1962-63 estimated expenditure level be augmented by
$400,000, an increase of 13 percent, to provide funds solely for the
expansion of existing programs. Based on past budgeting practices and
the rate at which the Short-Doyle program has expanded, this would
appear to be an unnecessarily large increase, especially in view of the
" faet that new program entries are not anticipated. : ‘

Therefore, we recommend this request be reduced by $100,000 and
that $3,350,000 be approved for state Short-Doyle reimbursements.
This will provide an increase of $300,000 or 9.8 percent over estimated
1962-63 expenditures. :

976




Item 417 : Local ‘Assistance

Depariment of Mental Hygiene -
FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL AGENCIES
FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - : o
ITEM 417 o'F the Budget Blll . Budget page 981

FOR AUGMENTATION OF ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL
AGENCIES FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : 5 . $2,0Q0,000

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_________E_M_______; ______ $2,QO0,00Q,
h Summary of Recommended Reductlons
‘Budget
. . . . e Amount Page - - Line
Delete item e -$2,000,000 981 33

ANALYSIS ' )

It-is anticipated that legislation to increase the present 50-50 Short-
Doyle reimbursement formula will be introduced dliring the 1963 legis-
- lative session. The proposals that would be contained in such a bill are
not yet known. However, in the event of an increase in the state share
of Short- Doyle costs, thls item ‘would provide $2 million toward ﬁnane-
ing changes in the reimbursement formula. ’

Tt does not appear to be sound budgetary practice or policy for the

Legislature to appropriate funds to impléement the unknown provisions
of a potential bill which might be introduced and to make a legislative
commitment through the Budget Act for changes in the law in. advance
. of the enactment: of such changes.
. Any such bill. which may be 1ntroduced can carry its own appro-
priation language if action on the Budget Bill is taken at a different
time so that any cost implications may be evaluated.and considered in
the light of the policy or program changes sought to be effectunated by
the language of the bill as finally submitted.

' Therefore, we recommend that this request for $2 mzllwn be dended.

We further recommend that legislative steps be taken to incorporate
the fully state- supported outpatzent clinics into the Short-Doyle. pro-
grom.

The only basic. difference between state and Short Doyle outpatlent
clinies is in the financing. At the present time, the State is subsidizing
certain communities in which state clinics are located to the disadvan-
tage of other communities which must furnish one-half of the support
cost through a Short-Doyle program. .Also, in the instance where a
community. has two. outpatient clinics, one operated by the State and
the other admlmstered through Short- Doyle ‘duplications of funetlons
can exist that result in greater costs to the State. We feel a uniform
policy for providing mental health outpatient services within the coms
munities is essential.

77




Local Assistance Ttem 418

Department of Poblic ‘Health'
CRIPPLED CHILDREN SERVICES ;
ITEM 418 of the Budget Bill - k . Budget page 982

FOR ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR CARE OF CRIPPLED
CHILDREN FROM THE GENERAL FUND :

Amount requested A L $11,537,419

Estlmated to be expended in 1962 63 fiseal year : : 9,273,258
Increase (24.1 percent) N ' » $2,264,161

- None

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION

GENERAL SUMMARY

"This item provides funds for a state program for handicapped chil-
dren, as authorized by Seections 249 through 271 of the Health and
Safety Code. The code provides that whenever the parent or guardian
of the child is unable to finance necessary care, a designated agency
of the county shall request the State to furnish such services. Also,
each county must appropriate not less than one-tenth mill on each dol-
lar of assessed property valuation for the purpose of financing ity
portion of ‘the program. When a county’s program exceeds the one-
tenth mill level, the State contributes funds until the program reaches
the equivalent of three-tenths mill on each dollar of assessed valuation.
After that the sharing of costs is two dollars of state money for each
dollar of county money. '

ANALYSIS

An amount of $11,537,419 is requested from the General Fund for
this item. This represents a substantial increase of $2,264,161, or 24.1
percent above the $9,273,258 which is estimated to be expended on this
program during the current year.

. We recommend approval of the item as budgeted : '

Included in the $9,272,259 that-is estimated to be expended durmg
the current year is a propoqed deficiency appropriation of $1,788,527.
1t is our understanding that the deficiency appropllatlon will be re-
quested through separate legislation.

The department. justified its request for .a. deficiency approprlatlon'
on the basis that ‘‘when the budget request for crippled children serv-
ices for the 1962-63 fiscal year was prepared for the Legislature in
January 1961, it was based on prior years’ expenditures and the first
quarter expend1tures of the 1960-61 fiscal year. Expenditures in the
second and third quarters of 1960-61 far exceeded estimates. For exam-
ple, Los Angeles County alone had a 63.3 percent inerease in expendi-
tures for 1960-61 over 1959-60. Since the budget had already gone to
the Legislature it was recognized that a deficiency approprlatlon Would
be needed for 1962-63.

The program expenditures in 1961-62 were held to the budgeted
amount. This caused some counties to carry over claims into the 1962-63
fisecal year. Lios Angeles County held over approximately $1,000,000 in
claims. Fresno County held over approximately $80,000.

978




Ttem. 418 ' Local Assistance

Crippled Children Services—Continued . .
~The deﬁclency appropriation of $1 7 88 5‘)7 is based on the followmcr
factors

K B Los Angeles County : Prlor to 1962 63 this county’s program
- was: less than 3/10 mill. For 1962-63 the treatment program is
estimated at $5,539,152 which is $933;368 over 3/10 mill. Los
Angeles County’s share of the deficiency appropriation is $1,-
400,000. " Approximately -$135,000 of this is for eystic fibrosis. .

2. The balance of $388,527 is apportloned as follows:

Cystic fibrosis _=_. $165,000
Increased caseload and cost per case 223,527
' $388,527"

, The department Justlﬁes their proposal for a $2,264,161 increase in
the budget year over estimated expenditure in the current year, includ-
ing the proposed deficiency appropriation, on the following factors:

““1. While the caseload for the State, as a whole, increased 4 percent
from 1960-61 to 1961-62, the cost of care increased 15 percent.
This is the result of per case cost increases as the program con-
tinues to cire for children whose care requires major expendi-
.tures rather than children whose care requires relatively minor
expenditures. Two conditions are important in this regard, open
heart surgery for congenital heart disease and the correction of
the late results of severe poliomyelitis.

The state share of the total treatment program is inereasing as

. more county programs approach 3/10 mill,

2. Of the $2,100,897 increase (in diagnostic and tleatment funds)
over 1962- 63, $1,300,000 is estimated for Los Angeles County
whose caseload and ‘expenditures continue to increase at a
greater rate than the rest of the State. The total program for

" Los Angeles County in 1962-63 is estimated at a little over

. $6,000,000. This is an increase of $2,250,000 over their expendi-
tures in 1961-62.

3. The cost of care for cystic ﬁbros1s ch11dren is estlmated at $240 -
000 (excluding Los Angeles County). The balance of the in-
crease of $560,897 is needed for normal program growth. Normal
program growth is made up :of caseload increase and the m—

 creased cost of hospitalization.
-4, The inerease in administrative costs is. a-result: of the estlmated
increase in expendltures by mdependent counties in the 1962-63
fiscal year.”’ : :

Whlle we have recommended approval of this item we believe that
the rapid inerease in the cost of this program should be reported to
‘the Leglslature The $11,537,419 proposed for the 1963-64 budget year
represents an increase of $5 072,150 above the amount which was ac-
tually spent on this program during the 1961-62 fiscal year. Thus we are
faced with a 78 percent 1ncrease in program costs over a’ per1od of two
fiscal years. -

979




Local Assistance : Ttem 419

Crippled Children Servnces—Contmuecl

During the 1962 session of the Legislature, the Department of Ii-
nance was directed to develop uniform fee schedules. for medical and
related services. These schedules will establish uniform fees which ‘will
. be paid by all state agencies which purchase medical and related serv-
ices. These schedules are being issued during the current year.

It should be pointed out that the proposed budget does not make
any provision for any mcreases in medlcal fees above their . current
level.

The 1962 Legislature - also dlrected the Department of: Pubhc Health ‘
to “‘recommend to the 1963 session of the Legislature as to the feasi-
bility of the further extension of independent operation of the crippled
_chlldren s program to those counties with less than 200,000 popula-
tion.”” We recommended this study in view of the action taken by the
1961 session of the Legislature which added to the Budget Act a
proposal that ‘‘counties with a population of 200,000 operate the pro--
gram on an independent rather than a dependent basis.”” As a result,
.counties over 200,000 now operate their own independent programs,
-and we believe that the extension of independent operation to certain
-of the smaller counties will result in the benéfits of the more efficient
administration of this program which can be obtained at the local level.
This report is being submitted at the present session.

bepuriment of Public Health
TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIA .
ITEM 419 of the Budget Bill .~ . Budget page 983

FOR ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR TUBERCULOSIS
SANATORIA FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested__ $2,962,503
Estlmated to be ‘expended in 1962 63 fiscal year 3,563,469
Decrease "(16.9 percent) [-: L S $600,993

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION.. , - None
GENERAL SUMMARY' o N

Division 4 of the Health and Safety Code nrov1des state grants-m -aid
to counties or .cities for the treatment and care of persons suffering
from tuberculosis. The funds are allocated in accordance with  Section
‘3300 of the code which provides for a gradudted subsidy raté of $2.60
‘per patient-day for the first 86,500 patierit-days,. and $1.75: for all
additional days. The section further states that in addition to the
~amounts specified for the three categorie_s, there can also be provided
any additional amounts specified in any appropriation made thereafter.

- There have been additional amounts added in the Budget Act for each
year -since 1954. ‘

'ANALYSIS

. The ‘budget proposes an expend1ture of $2, 962 503 for assistance. to
counties for tuberculosis sanatoria during the 1962-63 fiscal year. This

980




Item 420 Local Assistance:

Tuberculos:s Sanatorla—Contmued :

is a decrease of $600,993, or 16.8 percent from the $3 563 ,469 Whlch is
estimated to be_expended on this program during the eurrent year.:

- We recommend approval of the budget as submitied. _

“The proposed appropriation is based on the graduated rate in the
Health and Safety Code, plus a supplemental rate of $2.44, an increase
of 14 cents over the supplemental amount of $2.30' which was approved
for the current year. Despite the increase in supplemental aid, approval
of the budget proposal will mark the fourth straight year in which the
total :expenditure for this program has been reduced. This reduction
is attributable to the decreasing incidence of tuberculosis. :

Seetion 3295 of the Health and Safety Code provides for the care
of persons suffering from tuberculosis who violate the guarantine or
isolation orders of a county health officer. An agreement has been made
with the Department of Corrections to care for these persons at the
medical facility at Vacaville and at-the Institution for Women at
Corona. Included in.the budget request is $67,509 to reimburse the
Department of Corrections for an average occupancy of 37 beds.

. Depariment .of Public Health
) ASSESTANCE TO COUNTIES WITHOUT LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS

ITEM 420.of the Budget Bill Budget page 984

FOR ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES WITHQUT LOCAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $494,406

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 41{1,249
Increase (19.3 percent): —-_ : el $80157

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION NEN . : None

GENERAL SUMMARY

Section 1157 of the Health and Safety Code authorlzes the Depart-
ment of Public Health to furnish local public health services to those
counties of less than 40,000 population without recognized local health
departments which contribute a minimum of 55 cents per capita. The
program is administered by the Bureau of Contract Public Health
Services and currently includes the 14 counties of Alpine, Amador,
‘Calaveras, E1 Dorado, Glenn, Lassen, Lake, Mariposa, Modoe, Mono,
Nevada, Sierra, Tehama and Trinity.

ANALYSIS

“The budget proposes an expend1ture of $494 406 for assistance to
counties without loeal:-health departments. for the 1963-64 fiscal year.

This is an increase of $80,157, or 19.3 percent over the amount which
iy-estimated to. be.expended on this program during the current year.

The budget requests three public health nurses and one area sani-
tarian for Siskiyou County and two public health nurses and two
sanitarians for Tuolumne County to provide public health serv1ces to.
these counties under contract as of July 1, 1963.

981




Local Assistance ‘ Ttem 421

Assistance to Counties Without Local Health Departments-;centlhued
Also proposed is one additional nurse for Tehama County on the
basis of providing what the -department deems to be the minimum
staffing necessary to carry on a basic health program in this county
The proposed positions are as follows ‘ N
'6 Public health nurse II ' $40,464

" 8 Sanitarian IT . T 20,282 _'
Total _ - ' g 560,69

We recommend approval of $26‘ 976 for three pubhc health nurse I1’s
and one sanitarian I1 to serve Siskiyou County. :

"The above four positions are requested to serve the needs -of the
proposed contract county of Siskiyou which had a population of 34, 000
and an area of 6,256 square miles as of July 1, 1962.

We recommefnd approval of $26,976 for two publw health nurse II
and two samitarian II requested on the basis of mcreased workload
resulting from a contract with Tuolumne County.

The above four positions are requested to serve the mneeds of the
proposed new contract county of Tuolumne which had a population
of 15,300 and an area of 2,190 square miles as of July 1, 1962. The
proposed staffing of two nurses and two sanitarians has been adopted
by the department as meeting the needs of most of the larger contract
counties. The addition of Slsklyou and Tuolumne as the 15th and 16th
contract counties would mark the first time in which all of the residents
of California will have organized public health services from either
local health agencies or through contract with the Bureau of Contraet
Public Health Services.

We recommend approval of $6‘ 744 requested for one publw hea,lth
nurse II for Tehama County.

Tehama currently is the.second largest of the contract counties with’
a population of 27,500 residents and is also one of the larger counties.
in terms of area w1th 2,925 square miles. Tehama entered the contract
county program as of August 1,.1961 and in the nursing field has been
staffed with the two public health nurses which were authorized upon
its entry into this program. We believe there is a justified need for
an additional public health nurse to prov1de the staffing necessary to.
carry on a program of basic health serv1ees in this county.

Depariment of Public Hedlth
ASSISTANCE 'I'O LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS R
ITEM 421 of the Budget Bill: : - . .Budget page 985
FOR ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS :
FROM THE GENERAL FUND-.
Amount requested i : : - $4,241,401

Estimated to be expended in 1962 63 ﬁscal year e _ 4,109,164
Increase 3.2 percent) : : ___ $182, 237
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ‘ S ,_‘b s None

982




Item. 422 Local Assistance

Assistance to Local Health Departments—Continued
GENERAL SUMMARY

;. State and federal funds are allocated to qualified health departments
on a population basis to provide local public health services. These funds
are subvened to departments which meet minimum standards established
by the State Board of Public Health.: The funds are distributed in ac-
cordance with the formula set forth in Section 1141 of the Health and
Safety Code, which provides for a basic allotment-of $16,000 or 60 cents
per capita. per. county, whichever is the lesser, to administrative bodies
of public health departments serving one or more counties. If a county
is divided dinto two or more local health department jurisdictions, the
basic allotment is divided in proportion to the population served,
except that no funds are available to independent health departments
serving cities of less than 50,000 population. The law further provides
that after deducting the amounts allowed for bagic allotments, the re-
mainder of the appropriation shall be distributed to each local health
department. in-the proportion that the population of the local health
department. jurisdiction bears to the population of all qualified local
health departments of the State.

ANALYSIS

An amount of $4,241 401 is requested to provide the same per capita
distribution as the current year, 20.7 cents. This amount is $132,237, or
3.2 percent, more than the $4,109,164 Whlch is estimated to be expended
in the current year.

The budget request is based on a July 1, 1963 qualified area popula-
tion estimate of 17,429,970. o

In addition to the amount approprlated from the General Fund by
this item an estimated $1,939,000 in federal funds will be distributed
to local departments in the same ratio as state funds. We recommend
apfpro'va,l of the u‘em as budgeted

Départment of Public Health

. . A ) GNAT CONTROL
ITEM 422 of the Budget Bill .. - -Budget page 985

FOR ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL AGENCIES FOR GNAT CONTROL
" FROM THE .GENERAL FUND :

.Amount requested, $50,000
Estlmated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁscal year ) 50,000
Increase : _' i i v : None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCT]ON None

GENERAL SUMMARY

‘This subvention is allocated to local agenecies for research on the con-
trol of gnats. The State prov1des financial assistance for up to 50 per-
cent of the support of approved gnat research programs. This subsidy
is authorized by Sectmn 2425 2426 of the Health- and Safety Code.

983




Local 'A'ss'isr-i:ancé' ' ’ Item 422

Gnat Control—Continued
ANALYSIS

‘The budget proposes $50, 000 for this item for the 1963-64 budget

_year.-This is the same amount which is estimated to be expended on
this item during the current 1962-63 fiscal year, but $30,000 more than
the $20,000 which Was expended on this item durmg the 1961- 62 ﬁscal'
year.

We recommend the transfer of the $50,000 which is requested for
assistance to local agencies for gnat control to I tem 97, the support 'l,tem
for the University of Calzfo'r'nm

Two gnat research programs are currently bemg carrled on under
this subvention. One research program on the control of the biting black
gnat is being carried.on by the San Mateo County Mosquito Abatement
District. The State has been providing financial assistance to this re-
search: program in the amount of $10,000 annually during the past
five years.

- The other researeh program on the control of the Clear Lake gnat
_is being carried on by the Lake County Mosquito Abatement District.
The State had been providing financial assistance to this research pro-
gram in the amount of $10,000 annually for four years, however, at
the 1962 Session the Budget Act was augmented by $30 000 so that the
total support to the district during the eurrent year is $40,000. This
level of support is proposed to be: continued during the budget year.
This increase was proposed on the basis of an accelerated research pro-
gram including the chemical treatment of Clear Lake which was com-
pleted during the current year. The district effectively utilized the
chemical approach. to obtain.a short term. relief from the Clear.Lake
gnat. The other approach is a long range program directed towards
the biological control and eventual elimination of the Clear Lake gnat.

The State has accepted the respons1b111ty for providing some financial
support for gnat control research and we recommend the continuance
of this support at the current level of $50,000 annually. However, we
believe that an effective program which will lead to the control of the
biting black gnat and the Clear Lake gnat can best be achieved when
these -programs are brought within the research environment of the
university. The accessibility .to research centers and the availability of
faculty and research personnel who are recognized experts in the vector
control field will enhance the prospects for an early solutmn of this
problem.
~ 'We would hope that both the San Mateo County Mosquito Abatement
District and the Lake-County Mosquito Abatement District will provide
the ‘field personnel to field test the control measures Whlch are devel-
oped by the university.

A similar -approach is now being followed at R1ver51de Where the
university carries out gnat research on the eye gnat through a $30,000
appropriation to the university while the Coachella Valley Mosquito
Abatement District provides the field- personnel to field test the con-
trol mieasutres which have been developed by the university.

During the hearings last year on the 1962 Budget Bill the Senate’
Finance Committee directed ‘‘the Department of Public Health and the

984




Item 423 ' y Local -Assistance

Gnat Control—GContinued . -
University of - California . . . jointly to submit a report to the 1963 -
session of the Leglslature relative to the feasibility of the unlvers1ty
assuming the research responsibility for gnat control’’.

The department’s attention was called to the fact that no report
relative to this matter had been submitted to the Legislature. The de-
partment advised by letter that a. joint report from the University of
California and the Department of Public Health had previously been
submitted relative to mosquito control research. The letter indicated
that it was their ‘‘intention that this one report would apply similarly
to research in the control of mosquitoes and of gnats’’.

‘We believe that the basic research approach in the gnat control area
is considerably different. from that which should exist in the mosquito
control area. This difference in approach is brought out in our recom-
mendation and discussion relative to gnat control, above, and in the
following item in our analysis which deals with our recommmended re-
search approach in the mosquito control area.

Depariment of Public Healih

. . MOSQUITO CONTROL . )
ITEM 423 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 985

~ FOR ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL AGENCIES FOR MOSQUITO

CONTROL FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested_. $208,767
: Dstlmated to be expended i in 1962- 63 fiscal year : 207,904
Increase (0.4 percent) o — . $863

" TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION. None

GENERAL SUM MARY

Section 24216 of the Health and Safety Code pr0v1des that the State
Department of Public Health may enter into co-operative agreements
with any loeal district or public agency engaged in the control of mos-
quitoes under condltlons to be preserlbed by the State Board of Public
Health.

ANALYSIS | . :

An approprlatlon of $208,767 is requested to prov1de for assistance
to local agencies for mosquito control during the budget year.

- The mosquito control subvention provides for two major programs,
one of which is a mosquito control research program which is conducted
by the department and the other is a direct subvention to local districts.
for the reporting of mosquito incidence.

During the hearings last year on the 1962 Budget Bill the Senate
Finance Committee directed ‘‘the Department of Public Health and the
University of California . . . jointly to submit a report to.the 1963
Session of the Legislature relative to the feasibility of the university
assuming the research responsibility for mosquito control 7’ The re-
quested report has been submltted

985




Local Assistance ' Item 423 .

Mosquito Control—Continued

The report states in part ““the University of Cahfornla has a broad
interest and responsibility in the basic aspects of research on mos-
quitoes, but also follows through to the application of basic findings to
practical problems and seeks direct answers to such problems. The
regulatory, consultative, surveillance and control respons1b111t1es of the
State Department of Public Health require that it engage in mosquito
control research where the present fund of knowledge is insufficient
and other ageneles are not pursuing the problems on an adequate time
schedule. It is inevitable that the respective research roles of these two
agencies contain some overlap of interests and responsibilities.”’

The report continues: ‘‘It is unrealistic and undesirable for either
the un1vers1ty or the department to assume sole responsibility for all
research in this field; the solution of the many problems will require
the support and eollaboration of both agenciés. It is agreed therefore
that the best way of handling the overlapping interest-and responsi-
bility is a co-ordinated research effort by the University of California
and the Department of Public Health.”’

To facilitate this co-ordinated research effort the report proposes the

“following plan:

(1), The University of Cahforma will continue to aceept the major
responsibility for basic research carrying its findings to the applied
level wherever necessary.

(2) The State Department of Public Health will continue to conduct
research necessary to carry out its regulatory, advisory, surveillance
and control responsibilities when basic or applied research of other
agencies is inadequate or will not meet critical time schedules.

(8) A joint committee of the University of California and State
Department of Public Health has been established to co-ordinate their
research efforts. This joint committee will develop collaborative proj-
ects where necessary, direct the attention of researchers and adminis-
trators to areas of research need or overlap, and in other Ways co-
ordinate and facilitate the research program.’

The department is presently carrying out a research program with
12 vector control specialists. Three of these specialists are assigned
to the Co-operative Encephalitis Project in Bakersfield. This field ‘pro-
gram is directed by the Hooper Foundation of the University of Cali-
fornia and is a co- -operative effort composed -of. personnel from the
School of Public Health of the University of California.at Berkeley,
the Communicable Disease Center of the United States Public Health:
Service and the Kern County Mosquito Abatement District. as well as
the State Department of Public Health. In addition, two specialists,
who are employees of the department, are assigned to the University
of California at Davis on a co-ordinated research. program.

The remaining seven positions are located at the department’s Fresno
field station and conduct research under the direction of the depart-
ment. .

We recommend approval of the $208, 767 as budgeted i

We are making our recommendation for approval as a result of the

. study conducted jointly by the university and the Department of Pub-

986




Item 430 Local Assistance

- Department of Water Resources—Continued

Last year the department processed only $2, 781,453 in claims while
49,978,692 in appropriation authority was avaﬂable The Governor’s

Budget indicates that next year the department will disburse $14,664,187
out of a total of $18,068,373 available, which is not a reasonable ex-
pectation in view: of past experience. Furthermore, approximately
$5,500,000 in appropriations which have reached the end of their
three-year period of availability will either be allowed to revert or be
reappropriated by control sections of the Budget Bill to extend their
availability because the funds have not been spent. This clearly indicates
that funds have been requested far in advance of reasonable expectation
of expenditure.

It must be recognized that it is difficult to ‘estimate the reasonable
need for funds to be expended each year because of changes in Corps
of Engineers schedules and for many other reasons. However, reasonable

“improvement is possible. As part of the budget justiﬁcation this year,

the Department of Water Resources was requested by this office’ to
furnish a schedule of anticipated expenditures by fiscal year for the
funds being requested. The department was unable to prepare such a
schedule. The Department of Finance recognized that mot all of the
money being requested would be spent next year and provided for
limiting language in the Budget ITtem so that $4,042,691 of the appro-
priation could not be expended during the next fiscal year, thus
permitting only $7,826,709 of the appropriation made by' Ttem 429
to be spent next fiscal year. This limitation is a step in the right
“direction but adequate management and scheduling of the expendltures
is needed.

The projects for which funds are being requested and the amounts
being requested for each project are listed in the schedule under Item
429 of .the Budget Bill. Approval of the request is recommended.

DEPARTMEN'I' OF WATER RESOURCES
ITEM 430 of the Budget Bill R Budget page 1003

FOR SUBVENTIONS FOR WATERSHED PROTECTION PROJECTS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND - i

Amount requested Ll Ll $2,173,291
-~ Appropriated for 1962-63 fiscal year_.. N L : 2,759,314
" Decrease (21.2 percent) v » $586,028
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ' i " None
ANALYSIS ' ' o

Sections 12850 to 12875 of the Water Code authorize the Department
of Water Resources to reimburse local agencies for costy of lands, ease-
ments and relocation of utilities for watershed protection projects éon-
structed by the U.S. Soil Conservation Service. The Napa River Project
in the amount of $1,325,000 is the only new project being started next
fiscal year. A list of the pro;]ects with the amounts requested for each is
contained in the schedule under Item 430 of the Budget Bill. -

App roval of the request 1s recommended.

995




Logal *Assistance Ttem 431

Reclamation Board
v FLOOD comndy ' :
ITEM 431 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1004

FOR COSTS OF CO-OPERATION IN FLOOD CONTROL
.- PROJECTS IN THE CENTRAL VALLEY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

- Amount requested : $3,517,922
Appropriated for 1962-63 fiscal year . - 5,894,000
- Decrease (40.8 percent) - 32,876,078
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . : : $714,922
Summary of Recommended Reductions . Budget - .
- Amount Page Line
Reduce Lower San Joaquin Rlver Tiood Control PrOJect
(State’s portion for- constructmn) - $714,922 1005 31
ANALYSIS ' ‘ '

The funds appropma,ted by this item are used by the Reclamatlon :
Board to acquire lands, easements, and rights-of-way and for relocation
of utilities needed for construction of Corps of Engineers levee and
channel flood control projects in the Central Valley. Also included are
funds for transfer to the Department of Water Resources for construc-
tion of the State’s portion of the San Joaquin: Rlver Flood Control
Project. :

The $3,517, 922 contamed in this item is for the following progeets

(a) Sacramento River Flood Control Project_-__-  $197,000
(b) Liower San Joaquin River Flood Control
Project : 1,964,922
(e) Middle Creek Flood Control Project.___..___ 1,000 -
(d) Calaveras River and Littlejohn Creek and o
Tributaries Projeet____ . . . . ____ . 1,350,000
(e) Sacramento River Flood Control Progect—
Chico Landing to Red Bluff____ R 5,000
Total of schedule L $3 517,922

In the past, this analysis has called the attentlon of the Legislature

to the high costs, slow progress and uncertain responsibility between the
Reclamation Board and the Department of Water Resources for con-
struction-of the State’s portion of the Lower San Joaquin River Flood
Control Project (that section of the San Joaquin River south or up-
stream from its juncture with the Merced River). Particular attention
was given to the problem on page 760 of the 1961-62 analysis.
. During the past year the project plan has been further revised and
the total estimated cost has once again greatly increased. The original
cost estimate at the time the project was authorizéd for 'state construc-
tion in 1955 was on the order of five to six million dollars. The current
estimate is’$20,338, 000. ‘Because of the unsatisfactory status of the
project, special attentlon has been directed by this office to the- pro;]ect
and the followmg ‘information” has been developed :

996




Item ,4;31 Local Assisfance

Flood Control—Continued

1. The initial planning by the Division of Water Resources, eontained
in ity report of 1954, was inadequate in that it was not sufficiently
detailed, contained no cost estimates and lacked economic analysis.

2. The authorization for the project contained in Water Code Section
No. 8621 was inadequate because it did not define or limit the project,
but authorized the Reclamation Board to build any project costing less
than acquiring rights-of-way for a federal project. The original esti-
mated cost of the flowage easements for the federal project was
$12,000,000 compared to between five and six million dollars for the
constructlon costs of the state project. The present state construction
costs are, however, $20,338,000.

- 8. The Reclamation Board has been authorized to construct the proj-

ect, and design and -construction funds have been appropriated to it.
The funds have been transferred to the Department of Water Resources
which has actually ‘executed the design work, awarded ‘the construction
contracts and supervised the construction." Overall control of the pro-
gram schedule and responsibility for acquiring lands and making basie
policy decisions has remained with the Reclamation Board. There has
resulted a lack of clear-cut responsibility between the department and
the Reclamation Board with 1nereas1ng costs and unnecessary delays
oceurring:.

- 4. The Constructlon Branch of the Department of Water Resources
has been primarily occupied during the past few years: with construc-
tion work at Oroville, 'with the result that the départment’s field office
at Merced, which is responsible for contract construction on the proj-
ect, has been inadequately supervised. Inefficient working relationships,
overstafﬁng, poor morale and other elements of inadequate management
have occurred.

5. Three basic revisions in the project plan have been made by the
Reclamation Board to date since the project was authorized for con-
struction. These revisions have so altered the project that the present
plans for that portion of the project remaining unconstructed bear no
resemblance to the authorized plan. The project no longer provides for
channel and levee work along the San Joagquin River but has been
shifted to a system of bypasses. Only limited work along the San
Joaquin River will actually be done.

6. The cost of these revisions has been high. For example, the Depart-
ment of Water Resources has estimated that it has spent $221,000 for
design and engineering work on the project which was lost because of

revisions in. plans.

" 7. The record indicates in each of the three major progect revisions,
the Reclamation Board selected that-plan which was most expenSwe
for the State. In one clearly documented instance where the alternatives
-available in. selecting the revised plan:. were extensively studied by
Colonel Hedger, the former chief engineer of the Los Angeles County
Flood Contxol District, the cheapest of 11 plans cost $2,810,000 and the
most expensive plan cost $4,685,000. The most expensive plan was the
most desirable from the point of view of the local interests since it -had
low-local maintenance costs, utilized the least improved. lands, had low

997




‘L.ocal Assistance Item 431

Flood Control—-Contmued :

drainage interference and was next to highest in groundwater replenish-
ment. Tts only loecal disadvantage was from seepage. The revised plan
adopted this expensive alternative but it was modified by the board
to eliminate seepage. It is clear in this instance that the Reclamation
Board selected the plan most favorable to the local interests even though
it was the most expensive for the State. -

8. The project iz a flood control project but it also contains sub-
stantial land reclamation. For example, the flowage easements required
for the original federal project would have kept approximately 100,000
acres out of full produetion. Most of this land will be fully protected by
the state project and will undoubtedly appreciate several hundred ‘dol-
lars per. acre. The area through which the revised project passes is
similiarly largely grazing lands or unused lands which are periodically
subject to rﬁooding. After completion of the project these lands will
also appreciate in value. No figures are available, but it appears that -
many millions of dollars of land enhancement will occur from the proj- -
ect construction. Federal law requires the Corps of Engineers to secure
some contribution towards construction costs of a project by those land
owners who receive substantial land enhancement, but the State has no
such policy.

9. Asg part of the construction of the project, and pursuant to gen-

“erally accepted state policy, the Reclamation Board is rebuilding bridges
or providing bridges as may be necessary because of the project. It
appears that the board has provided bridges of unnecessarily high cost
for counties and private land owners in several instances. The construe-
tion of these and other bridges is one of the magor cost eomponents of

_ the project.

10. Although substantial advantages are bemg gained by the area
from the construction of the project in the form of groundwater re-
plenishment, land: enhancement, bridge construction, and flood control
protection, the local people have frequently not assisted the State and
the Reclamation Board by co-operating with them. Law suits have been

filed, condemnation has been required to secure rights-of-way.and un- -~

reasonable requests for payments for 1ands on which existing levees
stand have occurred. -

11. Water Code, Sections 8708 and 8710 authorize the Reclamation
Board to protect ﬂood channels from encroachment. Although the Re-
clamation Board has been careful to design the San Joaquin Valley
Flood Control Project to high éngineering standards, even though in
one instance this has involved construction of two expensive bridges
instead of one, the board has not been equally careful to protect the
existing channels from impairment. The board has not exercised its
authority to prevent unauthorized relocation of the Fresno River ¢han-
nel by -private interests and local government even though this move-
ment gave evidence of affecting the flood channel.

12. Two of the members of the Reclamation Board are directly inter-
ested in lands affected by construction of the project. This condition
arises because the Water Code permits members of the board to have
a conflict of interest. Section 8575 states, ‘“A member of the board

998




Item 432 ' ' ' Local Assistance

Flood Control—Continued

having an interest in lands within the drainage system (meamng Cen-
tral Valley) is not disqualified from voting to execute any part of the
plans of flood control or from carrying out the objeet of this part.”’

In view of the above considerations, it is recommended that (1) Water
Code Section 8575 be repealed thereby preventing any future possi-
bility of conflict of interest from occurring, (2) that no further expen-
ditures be made on the project, which is about half completed, until
a thorough restudy has been completed. and furnished to the Legisla-
ture, (3) that the Legislature reauthorize the project on the basis of
a specific plan resulting from the restudy; (4) that the authority to
construct the project be placed in one state agency, and (5) that the
$714,922 contained in the Budget Bill for construction of the State’s
portion of the Lower San Joaquin Riwer Flood Conirol Project be
denied until the State’s portion is reauthorized. With regard to funds
for other projects contained in this item, approval is recommended.

R

-~ Reciamation Board
FLOOD CONTROL

ITEM 432 of the Budget Bill ; Budget page. 1004

FOR COSTS OF CO-OPERATION ON THE" SACRAMENTO
RIVER BANK PROTECTION PROJECT
FROM THE GENERAL FUND ’

Amount requested $993,000
“Appropriated for 1962-63 fiscal year_. . 270,000
Increase  (267.7 percent) i . $723,000
TOTAL. RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None
: Summary of Recommended Reductions . Budget -
Amount Page Line
Limit appropriation to emergency work ___________ . __ ] 1005 32
ANALYSIS:

The funds appropmated by thls item -are used for the acquisition’ of
lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocation of utilities and a portion of
the constructmn costs of the U.S. Corps of Engmeers Saéramento
River Bank Protection Project. .

The 1961 session approved Chapter 2188 which authorized the Rec-
lamation Board to participate in the construction -of the Sacramento
River Bank Protection -Project. This is a new project authorized by
Congress in ‘1960. It establishes a new policy that in addition to local
payment for the acquisition of rights-of-way and relocation of utilities,
local agencies shall also share in the construction costs-of the project
to the extent that the costs of rights-of-way and relocation of ut111t1esv
do not. equal one-third of the projeet costs.

Chapter 2188 did not specify whether the State or local reelamatlon‘
districts along the river:should pay the portion of construction costs not
paid by the federal government. Instead, Chapter 2188 states ‘‘Prior.
to. any appropriation of funds for the purposes described in this see- -
tion, the' (Reclamation)- board shall investigate -and :report to ‘the

999




Local Assistance Item 433

Department of Water Resources
BEACH EROSION CONTROL )
ITEM 433 of the Budget Bl” Budget page 1005

FOR THE STATE’'S SHARE AND FEDERAL ADVANCES
FOR BEACH EROSION CONTROL
FROM THE_GENERAL FUND

" Amount requested ' 7 i : $4,308,200
) App.ropriated for 1962-68 fiscal year 1,265,790
' vI'ncredse (240.3‘percent.)‘_ ‘ $3,042,410
TOTAL RECOMMENDED‘REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS . ..

The U.S. Corps of Engineer’s Beach HErosion Control program has
been in existence for only a few years. Sections 335 through 338 of the
Water Code authorize the Department of Water Resources to pay one-
third of the projeet costs and advance one-third for the federal cost
which is subsequently reimbursed. The remaining one-third is paid by
Tocal: ageéncies of government, or when state land is involved by the
State. Projects which are being funded and the amounts for each are
shown in the schedule under Item 433 of the Budget Bill.

: Although Item 433 is for $4,308,300, less than one million dollars
of this amount is for the State’s portlon of project costs, the remainder
being advances for the federal portion which is subsequently reim-
bursed. It is our understanding that the Corps of Engineers requires
the State to make all' of the advance for a project at one time and
before the:Corps of Engineers has done any detailed planning work
on the projeet. Since the planning work necessary to secure congres-

" gsional authorization of a beach erosion control project is frequently
only very. general in mnature, these projects are subject to significant
changes as the final planning work is done and designs are prepared
by the Corps of Engineers prior to construction. In view of the fact
that the State is advancing large sums, in some instances better than
two-thirds of the construction costs of the project, it appears that
further review and approval of project plans by the Department of
Water Resources should occur before construction contracts are
awarded.

It is; therefore, recommended that limiting longuage be inserted in
the Budget Bill to require that the Department of Water Resources
review ond approve final planning work on the project before the de-
pam‘ment releases any funds for the construction of the project. In
otker regards. approval of the request 18 recommended ;

1002




Ttem 434 Local Assistance

Department of Conﬁérvdhon B
DIVISION' OF SOlI. CONSERVA'I'ION ; . I -
ITEM 434 of the Budget Bill . - : ‘ _Budget page 1013
FOR GRANTS TO SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICTS .
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : e } R $100,000'

- Hstimated to be expended m 1962 63 ﬁscal year__ : : 100,000

Increase B : i None

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $10,600
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

) Amount Page Line
Delete amount for grass testing $10 600 1013 '57

ANALYSIS ; ‘ ‘

Chapter 2406, Statutes of 1957, estabhshed a continuing appropri-
ation of $100, 000 annually, payable from the State Lands Aet Fund,
to be used by the State Soil Conservation Commission to make grants
to regularly orgamzed soil conservation districts for various purposes
deemed by the commission to be for the welfare of the people of the
State. This was contained in a new Section 6816.1 which was added
to the Public Resources Code. ’

Subsequently, in 1961 the Leglslature abolished the State Lands Act
Fund by Chapter 892 and repealed the section mentioned above. The
same legislative act also added Section 9063.1 to the Public Resources
Code which essentially provided for the same purposes. as mentioned
in the repealed section. However, the new section did not contain an
appropriation for a specific sum of money but instead left thiy amount
to. be appropriated as required.

In the Budget Act of 1961 the Legislature provided $100,000 from
the General Fund for these grants, contingent upon the abolishment
of the State Liands Act Fund, and in the 1962 Budget Aect it again pro-
vided $100,000 from the General Fund.

The State Soil Conservation Commission has been allocatmg these
funds on four broad categories: construction, plannmg, investigation
. and demonstration with the bulk of the funds going to construction’
- and planning. In the proposal for the 1963-64 budget year the amount
for planning exceeds construetion for the first time since the program
began, which is in line with our prior recommendations that the funds
should be used as much as possible for planning purposes with con-
struction funds being made available locally from both public and
private sources. :

The proposal includes approximately $22, 500 for add1t1ona1 costs
of planning projects already underway and approximately $17,500 for
additional costs of construction projects already underway. In both
categories state funds have been previously provided. The balance of
$60,000 represents new projects in: the categories previously mentioned.

The proposal also includes $10,600 for a type of research work involv-
ing the testing of vegetative types for diteh bank erosion control-and

o6




Local Assistance Items 435-436

Division of Soil Conservatlon—Contmued
for the spraying or other eradication of undesirable Vegetatlve types
which choke ditches and impede water. flow.

We suggest that such research can be acecomplished without added
cost by the University of California particularly at Davis where field
conditions are readily available or can be easily simulated.

‘We recommend that the proposal be reduced by $10,600 to a new
total of $89,400 and that these subventlons be devoted exclusively to
planning and construction.

) SALARIES OF SUFERIOR COURT JUDGES
ITEM 435 of the Budget Bill . ) Budget page 1014

FOR STATE’'S SHARE OF SALARIES OF SUPERIOR COURT
JUDGES FROM THE GENERAL FUND

" Amount requested : $3,962,000

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 3,952,000

Increase (0.3 percent) N $10,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION — None
ANALYSIS |

The State’s share of the salaries to be paid to superior court judges
during fiscal year 1963-64 is estimated at $3,962,000, an increase of
$10,000 or 0.3 percent over estimated expenditures for the current year.

The State contributes a portion of the salary of each of the presently
authorized 335 superior court judges for California’s 58 counties. The
amount of this share is based on a population formula and averages
from about 55 percent for the large counties up to approximately 65
percent in the small counties. Current salary. payments reflect, in
addition to statutory amounts, a 5- percent salary increase granted by
the Budget Act of 1960. This inerease 1s paid in total by the State
Wlth no contribution by the counties. -

" The amount requested containg a salary share for one authorized
position in ‘San Joaquin County which i§ not to become effective until
courtroom facilities are certified by the board of supervmors to ‘be.
available.

We recommend approa;al of th@s @tem as budgeted

Department of Veterdans Aftairs
' COUNTY SERVICE OFFICERS ) '
ITEM 436 of the Budget Bill L Budget page 1015
FOR SUPPORT OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO COUNTIES TOWARD THE |

COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES OF COUNTY VETERANS
SERVICES OFFICES, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . : ‘ $500,000
: Estlmated to be expended in 1962 63 fiseal year — 500,000
Increase - : TSI S —— _' - None

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ' None

1004




Ttem 437 TLocal Assistance

County Service Officers—Continued

.GENERAL SUMMARY

Sections 970 to 973 of the Military and Veterans Code prov1des that
the board of supervisors of any county may appoint a county service
officer. It is the duty of the county service officer to assist veterans and
dependerits of deceased veterans in pursuit of their rights provided
by California and the Unitéd States.

Provision is also made for payment of up to $75 per month toward
~ the salary of the county service officer and for payment as determined
by the Department of Veterans Affairs toward the salaries of assistants
and operating expense.

ANALYSIS
-There are 54 counties participating in this program. The Governor
vetoed $150,000 of the $500,000 proposed in the 1959-60 Budget. The
1960-61 Budget retained the $350,000 level of aid and the 1961-62 Bud-
get restored it to $500,000, the level of the present proposal. ‘
We recommend approval of this stem as requested.

Depariment of Agriculture
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONERS ‘
ITEM 437 of the Budget Bill ‘Budget page 1015

FOR SALARIES OF COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONERS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND ‘

Amount requested ' $177,600

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 171,001

Increase (3.9 percent) $6,599
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i None
ANALYSIS

This item appropriates funds under the authority of Section 63.5 of
the Agrieulture Code, which authorizes the Director of Agriculture to
enter into co-operative agreements with any county for the purpose
of increasing the salary of the county agricultural commissioner. The
state contribution is limited to two-thirds of each salary or $3,300,
whichever is less. Fifty-two counties are participating in this program,
and there are indications that two more counties may sign contraects.
The purpose of this program is to provide for enforcement of the pro-
visions of the Agricultural Code at the county level.

Approval of this item is recommended.

1005




.Local- Assistance Ttems -438-439

State Disaster Office .
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION FOR DISASTER SERVICE WORKERS
ITEM 438 of ’che Budget Bill © 7 'Budget page 1016

’FOR SUPPORT OF WORKER'’S COMPENSATION FOR DISASTER
~ SERVICE WORKERS FROM THE.GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _ $50,000

Bistimated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁscal year.___ 50,000

Increase . . None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION___ ' . None
ANALYSIS ' a

Legislative action to provide compensation insurance for volunteer
. civil defense or disaster workers was first taken by passage of Chapter

104 of the First Extra Session of 1946 which added sections to the
Labor Code. Subsequently, these sections were further consolidated
and amended.in their present position in the Labor Code as Chapter
10 of Division 4.

The greatest part of the total civil defense or disaster service effort
depends on volunteer workers who usually receive no form of compen-
sation for their work. It is therefore approprlate that some protection
be afforded these people in the event of injuries resulting from their
duties and activities as volunteer workers. This item provides for the
charges for administrative services rendered by the State Compensation
Insurance Fund and for the actual cost of hospitalization and medieal
care anticipated to be required during the budget year, based on
“previcus experience. The same amount is proposed as was provided for
the current fiscal year which appears to be adequate for the purpose.
We reoommend approval.

Department of Justice
COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICERS STANDARDS AND TRAINING )
ITEM 439 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1016

FOR ALLOCATION TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND CITIES AND
. COUNTIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 13523 OF THE
PENAL CODE, FROM THE PEACE
OFFICERS’ TRAINING FUND

Amount requested- ' $535,238

HEstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year. . 489,750

Increase (9.3 percent) . : $45,488
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

The Peace Officers’ Training Fund, derived from a five percent
penalty assessment on certain eriminal fines and forfeitures, provides
for state participation in the cost of training local peace officers. Within
amounts available in the fund, the Commission on Peace Officer’s Stand-
ards and Training may allocate to individual cities and counties up to

1006




Ttems 440-441 : Local Assistance

Commission on Peace Officers Standards and Tr'aining—Continued

50 percent of the living and other expenses of trainees from those
local jurisdictions which by ordinance have agreed to abide by com-
mission rules and regulations,

It is reported that of the 434 jurisdictions employing enforcement
officers, 281 are participating in the program and that through fiscal
year 1961- 62, approximately 2, 279 officers had received training under
the program. It is estimated that approximately 1, 880 officers will have
been trained during the current year.

The commission proposes to allocate the sum . of $535,238 to local
agencies under the program for fiscal year 1963-64, an increase of
$45 488, or 9.3 percent, over estimated allocations for the current year.
It is ant1c1pated that this sum will provide a training cost share by
the State for about 1,970 trainees.

We recommend approval as budgeted.

Depariment of Finance
HOUSING IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT RN
ITEM 440 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1018

FOR SUPPORT OF HOUSING IMPROVEMENT A_ND
DEVELOPMENT FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ' $2,000,000
© Hstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year : . None
- Increase $2,000,000.
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION Unresolved
ANALYSlS

This amount is provided to initiate an interest guarantee program to
provide a wider choice suitable housing for low-income California resi-
dents, and is subjeect to proposed legislation. Support for the adminis-
tration of this program amounting to approximately $100,000 is budg-
eted under the Liocal A]locatlons Division of the Department of F1-
nance.

We have no further information nor have we seen the proposed
legislation, and therefore have no basis for evaluatmo" the merits or
budgetary requirements for this program.

As we are unable to resolve questions relating to this pmposal we
cannot make o recommendation at this time,

Department of Public Works
DIVISION OF ARCHI'I'EC'I'URE
ITEM 441 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 1055

FOR SUPPORT OF DIVISION OF ARCHITECTURE
" FROM THE ARCHITECTURE REVOLVING FUND

Amount requested - ‘ $9,539,112

EStimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year. : - 9,643,889
Decrease (1.1 percent) i $104,777

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__ = - _: s_lii el None

1007




Architecture , : v - Item 441

Division of Architecture—Continued
GENERAL SUMMARY

Architectural services for the State, performed by state employees,
were apparently first provided for in Chapter 183, Statutes of 1907,
when a State Architect was designated as part of a department of
engineering. This position was given general charge of the erection of
all state buildings as well as the preparation of designs and plans,
specifications and estimates. Subsequent legislation somewhat broadened
these powers to-include the use of private architects under certain
conditions, The Statutes of 1945, Chapter 118 created the Department
of Public Works and within it the Division of Architecture which was
to be under the control of the State Architect with the same duties and
responsibilities mentioned above. These duties implied the construction
of buildings and immediate appurtenent facilities as differentiated
from highways, highway struetures, bridges, dams, etec. The responsi-
bility extended to all such buildings with the exception of those con-
structed by the University. of California, the .San Francisco Port
Awuthority and, with certain limitations, the various district and county
fairs.

Another separate and distinet respons1b111ty, Whlch was subsequently
placed upon the Division of Architecture, was the checking and ap-
proval of all plans dealing with the construction of primary and sec-
ondary school buildings throughout the State to ascertain their ade-
quacy in resisting earthquake stresses particularly but other types of
stresses as well. ThlS was largely a result of the extensive damage
following the Long Beach earthquake in 1925.

The Legislature in enacting Chapter 49, Statutes of 1960, First Ex-
traordinary Session, created the Trustees of the California State Col-
leges and delegated to that nmew body full control of the design and
construction of all state college buildings, thereby removing this re-
sponsibility entirely from the Division of Architecture. The trustees
were given complete power which permitted them to use either private
architects or to employ the State Division of Architecture as though
it were a private architect. As a practical matter the trustees have
chosen to employ the State Division of Architecture in about 60 percent
of their authorized projects for design, preparation of working draw-
ings and specifications and for all projects with respect to the bidding
procedure, the letting of construction contracts and the inspection of
the progress of construction. This is an interim arrangement and the
trustees may subsequently estabhsh their own organization for per-
forming the latter service.

Prior to 1960 the Division of Architecture did not submit a regular
budget proposal each year covering the salaries and wages of its em-
ployées -and its operating expenses. Instead it levied appropriate
charges for its services against the appropriations for each capital out-
lay project which was authorized by the Legislature. This was accom-
plished by means of a technique in which all such appropriations were
deposited in the Architectural Revolving Fund and the Division of
Architecture made all of its disbursements from' this fund including
disbursements for actual construction as well as for its own service fees,

1008




Iftem 441 Axchitecture
Division of Archltecture—-—Contmued

In 1960, for the first time, the Division of Archltecture was requn'ed to
submit a regular budget request covering the total anticipated salaries
and wages for its employees, operating expenses and equipment cost
for the budget year. This budget was based more or less on the antiei-
pated volume of construction that would be authorized by the Legisla-
ture. The purpose of this procedure by which the Legislature made a
specific appropriation for the support of the Division of "Architecture
even though it came from a revolving fund which was already devoted
to the Division of Archlteeture, was to put the division on the same
footing as other agencies in requiring it to estimate its manpower needs
and its operatlonal costs for the budget year. This system has been
continued each year thereafter. To the extent that the Legislature fails
to appropriate for anticipated capital outlay projects, the support
budget of the Division of Architecture will be adjusted downward
automatlcally by the reduced availability of funds.

-The serviees of the Division of Architecture with respect to the
checking of public school building plans are-financed in an entirely
different manner and are covered by an appropriation item immediately
following this one. These services are supported from the Architecture
Public Building Fund which derives its revenues from' a schedule of

fees levied against each project submitted to thé division for checkmg
and approval The volume of work anticipated for the budget year is
based largely on empirical experience which for the past few years has
indicated an annual value of between 300 and 350 million dollars. The
schedule of fees is based on a sliding scale percentage of the estimated
construction value of the project:submitted. This seale is adjusted from
time to time as required to maintain a balance between expendltures
and anticipated revenues.

ANALYSIS

‘The: budget proposed for the 1963 64 ﬁscal year largely reﬂeets the
anticipated volume of work to be performed by the division during the
budget year. The reduction is relatively ‘small when compared to the
current fiscal year .and represents -entirely a reduction in operating
expenses occasioned by a lesser use of outside contract architectural
and engineering services. The size of the work force ‘is proposed at
about the same level as the current fiscal year which is approximately
876 full-time positions compared. ‘with 970 authorized in 1961-62 fiscal
year. The position reduction is occasioned almost entirely by the rédue-
tion in workload resulting from the fact that the State College Trustees
have chosen to use private architects on about 40 percent of their work.
On the other hand the college trustees are continuing to use the Divi-
sion of Architecture for the purpose of bidding and contract supervi-
sion -and -inspection. To the extent ‘that, the -Legislature makes any
s1gn1ﬁeant changes in the proposed capital outlay budget thé support
budget for the Division of Architecture would- automatically be-ad-
justed by the Department. of Finance: commensurate with the ehange
in ‘workload. We recommend approval. -

1009




Item 284 - ' Miscellaneous

Reserve for Contingencies—Emergency Fund—Continued

made or for which insufficient appropriations were made by law. Allo-
cations are made only upon thé written approval of the Department of
Finance. o '

As in previous years, the budget request for this item is for $1 mil-
lion. This represents a minimum base as the following table indicates
that deficiency ‘appropriations have been substantial during recent
budget years: Unexpended balances revert to the General Fund.

Actual - Estimated Proposed
1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-6}
Budget Act

appropriations $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Deficiency .
appropriations 1,325,839 340,000 3,200,000 1,500,000 - -

Total : )
available .  $2,325839  $1,340,000  $4,200,000  $2,500,000  $1,000,000
Allocations

to agencies __ —$2,123,785 —$1,212,920 —$3,675,690 —$2,008,749 NA
- Unexpended . ‘
balances - $202,054 $127,080 $524,310 $491,250 NA

" Details of the actual expenditures from this fund in 1961-62 appéar
- on pages 690 through 694 of the current printed budget. We have sum-
marized these line items into nine categories of general types of expen-
ditures, as presented in the following table. The consolidated figures
represent 40 separate allocations that were made to 25 state agencies
during the year.

_ Percent Total
Functional Need Allocation Allocation
BEmeérgency fire suppression S $1,680,000 45.71%
Unrealized reimbursements and salary savings —__ 705,859 19.20

" Local assistance 322,466 8.77
. Increased workloads ; 317,829 8.65
Services, studies, fees, ete. 191,862 5.22
Physical plant and equipment ______________ ___ 155,976 4.24
New and expanded programs 115,000 3.18
Capital outlay 110,000 2.99

“ Operating, travel, communications, ete. . _____ 76,698 - 2.09

" Total ___. : $3,675,690 100.00%

We recommend approwl as budgeted.

Reserve for Contingencies
, ) EMERGENCY FUND
ITEM 284 of the Budget Bill Budget page 690

FOR EMERGENCY FUNDkaEFICIENCIES N AUGMENTATION
OF APPROPRIATION MADE BY ITEM 284, BUDGET -
ACT OF 1962, FROM THE GENERAL FUND :

© Amount requested : . $1,500,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION R - Nome

803 ‘




Miscellaneous ‘ ' Ttems 285-286

Reserve for Contingencies—Emergency Fund—Continued
ANALYSIS

As shown in the discussion of the preceding item, $2,008, 749 has
been allocated by written authorization of the Director of Flnance
-out of the Emergency Fund for the 1962-63 fiscal year. These amounts
are detailed on pages 690-694 of the budget, and exceed, by $1,008,749,
the -amount appropriated. This appropriation of $1,500,000 is proposed
to cover this deficiency and provide a $491,250 unallocated balance
for the remainder of the current fiscal year.

. We recommend approval as budgeted.

PERSONAL SERVICES NOT ELSEWHERE REPORTED
ITEM 285 of the Budget Bill Budget pageée 695
FOR ALLOCATION TO THE SEVERAL STATE AGENCIES,
DEPARTMENTS, TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
COLLEGES, AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA FOR CONTRIBUTIONS
TO THE STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $600,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION Unresolved
ANALYSIS

This item proposes $600,000 from the General Fund and $400, 000
from special funds for an improved benefit program for annuitants of
the State Employees Retirement System who have retired and whose
retirement income was fixed.

Any adjustment in retirement benefits to annuitants of the State
Employees’ Retirement System will be subject to the enactment of
enabling legislation. At the writing of this analysis we have not seen
the proposal for the retirement benefit adjustments thus we are with-
holding our recommendation um‘q,l we are able to review the legislative
proposal

) PERSONAL SERVICES NOT ELSEWHERE REPORTED .
ITEM 286 of the Budget Bill Budget page 695

FOR THE STATE’S CONTRIBUTION FOR THE COST OF A BASIC
HEALTH PLAN FOR ANNUITANTS AND OTHER EMPLOYEES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested i : ) ’ $496,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED R._EDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

A sum of $496, 000 is proposed as the State’s contribution for health
and welfare benefits for annuitants of retirement sys’cems to which the
State eontributes.

The State pays $56 per month plus 5 percent of the eost of premlums
for annuitants of the various retirement systems in accordance with the
provisions of the Meyers-Geddes State Employees’ Medical and Hospi-
tal Care Act.

We recommend approval of the amount budgeted.

804




Items 287-288 : Miscellaneous

PERSONAL SERVICES NOT ELSEWHERE REPORTED
ITEM 287 of the Budget Bill Budget page 695
‘FOR STATE’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE OLD AGE AND SURVIVORS’

DISABILITY INSURANCE REVOLVING FUND,
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

-

Amoun & requested ' i $5,000,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ” None
ANALYS IS

A sum of $5,000,000 is proposed from.the General Fund and $3,300,-
000 from special funds for payment into the Old Age and Survivors’
Disability Insurance Revolving Fund as the employers’ share of the .
OASDI contribution.

The State’s contribution for the Old Age and Survivors Disability
Insurance program has been paid from the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, since the programs were integrated. Starting July 1, 1963,
the Stat«’s contribution will be paid from the appropriation from which-
salaries and wages are paid. Because the previous payments were not
identified with an appropriation there is not sufficient experience to
determine the amounts to be included in the appropriations for the
budget wear, thus a lump sum is proposed in this item, which will be
allocated in augmentation of each appropriation as the necessary
amount becomes known,

We recommend approval of the amount budgeted.

LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS
ITEM 288 of the Budget Bill Budget page 696

FOR CLAIMS OF THE STATE BOARD OF CONTROL
FROM SEVERAL FUNDS

Amount requested ‘ $38,571
Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year. 116,654
Decreasie (67 percent) i $78,654
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_____ None

GENERAL SUMMARY
This item represents claims filed with and approved by the State
Board of Control and the Governor. Such claims are of two general
types in accordance with the following provisions of the Government
Code:
Section 620:
“There shall be plesented to the board and it shall audit claims agamst the
State for which settlement is provided by law but for which :
(a) Mo appropriation has been made,
(b) MNo fund is available, or
(e) An appropriation or fund has been exhausted.
“Upomn approval of such a claim by unanimous vote of the board, it shall with
the consent of the Governor be transmltted to the Legislature with a brief state-
ment of the reasons for approval.”

805




Miscellaneous ' . Item 289

Legislative Claims—Continued o
Section 621: : :

“Any person having a claim against the State, the settlement of which is not
otherwise provided for by law, shall present it to the board at least four months
before the meeting of the Legislature. . . .”

- Section 622:

“, . . It may hear evidence for and against them and, with fhe approval of the
Governor, report to the Legislature such facts and recommendations concerning
them as it deems proper.” .

- In addition, individual legislative .claim bills are often filed which
if approved by the Legislature, may be added to and paid out of this
" appropriation, or may be the subject of special appropriations.

The State Supreme Court, in Muskopf v. Corning Hospital Dis-
trict, abolished the doctrine of governmental immunity from tort
liability. The Law Revision Commission proposes to introduce legisla-
tion in this session to limit such liability. Substantial fiscal demands
against the State, presumably through this item, will undoubtedly
result and become evident in the 1964-65 Budget

ANALYSIS

- The $38,571 represents claims approved by the Board of Control up -

to November 1, 1962. Individual claims bills and Board of Control
claims heard and approved subsequent to this date, but prior to final
passage of the 1962 Budget Act, less Board of Control claims not ap-
proved by the Legislature, will be amended into the Budget Bill.
Acecordingly, this amount does not truly reflect the figure which will
finally appear in the Budget Act.

SAN FRANCISCO WORLD TRADE CENTER AUTHORITY
ITEM 289 of the Budget Bill Budget page 697

FOR SUPPORT OF THE SAN. FRANCISCO WORLD TRADE CENTER
AUTHORITY FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested i $160,238

HEstimated to be expended froin the General Fund in 1962-63 fiscal year . None

Increase i $160,238
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $150,238

Summary of Recommended Reductions, . Budget
Amount Page Line

‘World TT'rade Development Program $50,238 698 19
Tourism Development Program . $100,000 -7 698 67
ANALY SIS

This proposed appropriation of $160 238 to the San Franecisco World
Trade Center Authority represents both a new program and a new
~ method of financing. This item is to finance a combination of several
.somewhat related, although separate, programs which must be dlseussed
separately. '

One part of the total proposed program is represented by Item 290
which appropriates $75,681 from funds of San Franciseco Port Au-

806,




Item 289 | ‘ | Miscellaneous

San Francisco World Trade Center Authdrity—Continued_

thority to the San Francisco World Trade Center Authority. This is a
continuation of an existing program and we have recommended ap-
proval of that item.

Another part of the program is the amount of $10,000 proposed also
from the General Fund as a one-time expenditure for the construction
of a California exhibit at the United States World Trade Fair to be
held in San Francisco in 1964. Since this is a one-time expenditure
in a relatively modest amount in the interest of promoting California
trade, dindustry and tourism without involving continuing support
cost, we recommend approval of the amount requested.

Another part of this total proposed program to be financed from
the Gemeral Fund is the expenditure of $50,238 for ‘“World Trade
Development Program.’” This is described in the budget as a program
to establish overseas commercial attachés and provide other staff to
represent the State’s business and agricultural interest in seeking
markets and to keep this State’s interest informed of export opportuni-
ties in certain countries. This is the same program and the same pro-
posed budget which was submitted to the Legislature in the 1962-63
Budget and deleted from the budget.

We recommend deletion of the proposed $50,238 for the following
reasons =

1.. There is no specific legislation deﬁnmg this commercial attaché
program and it would appear that anything that can be accomplished
under existing legislation through the San Franecisco World Trade
Center Authority could also be accomplished by an increase in the
funds proposed to be transferred from the San Francisco Harbor
funds by Item 290 if it is considered desirable to increase that pro-
gram. It is noted that the administration of the proposed new program
and the existing program would be the same and in the absence of
legislative guide lines it would be difficult to distinguish between
those parts of the program which should properly be supported by
the Genieral Fund of the State and those which should be supported
by the funds of the San Francisco Port Authority. For instance, the
budget proposes to appropriate $1,400 for director’s expense and
guest mieals from the harbor funds and $1,000 for the same purpose
from general funds. Similarly, $1,500 is proposed for out-of-state travel
from harbor funds and $4,000 from general funds for this purpose.

2. It was the intent of the original legislation which authorized
the San Francisco World Trade Center Authority that it could be
and should be self-financing. To add a General Fund appropriation
of this amount to be administered under the same enabling legislation
and ma.chinery for the World Trade Center Authority would further
discourage the use of both private funds and harbor funds for trade
development in this area.

The largest part of the proposed appropriation from the General
“Fund is the amount of $100,000 for a program to foster and develop
tourism for the benefit of the State. The budget proposes a staff con-
sisting of an information officer and a senior stenographer and other
operating expense, the largest part of which is an item of $47,495 -

807




Miscellaneous =~ , ‘ Ttem 290

San Francisco World Trade Center Authority—continued

for tourism promotion and development. It is stated in the budget
document that enabling legislation will be requested of the Legisla-
ture in the 1963 session to provide the necessary framework for this
work. At this time, legislation has not been enacted but a bill has been
introduced which presumably represents this program. A.B. 874 pro-
poses to create the Office of Tourism and Visitor Services, to be headed
by a director, and also a Tourism and Visitor Services Commission
composed of 15 members appointed by the Governor. The proposed
expenditures for these are not identified in the budget. .

We recommend deletion of the $100,000 proposed to be appropriated
for this purpose for the following reasons:

1. The Legislature, in our opinion, should not act upon approval
of this part of Item 289 of the budget until the legislative policy con-
tained in the proposal enabling legislation is first acted upon.

2. Although tourism is an important industry to the State of Cali-
fornia, it is after all only one of the industries of importance to the
State. Governmental assistance in encouraging industries of interest
to California, including tourism, is already available in the Office of
Economic Development which has a proposed expenditure program
for the 1963-64 fiscal year of $184,383 for research, printing, ete., and
the interest of California in tourism has traditionally been recognized
and encouraged by large expenditures of private funds to foster
tourism in the State. We have no doubt that if there ‘were measurable
evidences that the expenditure of more dollars for the development of
tourism in California would yield measurable proportionate results,
these expenditures would be made from private sources because of
the interest of organized industry and other related services in this
area.

SAN FRANCISCO WORLD TRADE CENTER AUTHORITY
ITEM 290 of the Budget Bill Budget page 697

FOR SUPPORT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO WORLD TRADE
- CENTER AUTHORITY FROM THE SAN FRANCISCO
HARBOR IMPROVEMENT FUND . v

Amount requested $75,681

Bstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year. 82,538

Decrease (8.3 percent) i ‘ $6,857
ANALYSIS '

This item proposes a transfer of funds from the San Francisco Har-
bor Improvement Fund to the Special Deposit Fund of the Authority
for the suport of the San Francisco World Trade Center Authority
which was created by Chapter 1508, Statutes of 1947. This continues
substantially the same program as has been condueted by the San Fran-
cisco World Trade Center Authority since 1960 and under the same
method of financing from funds of the Port Authority.

We recommend approval of this part of the program in the amount
budgeted. This program is further discussed in connection with a pro-
posal to appropriate $160,238 in addition from the General Fund by
Item 289. '

808




Item 291 o Miscellaneous

Department of Finance
SERVICE REVOLVING .FUND :
ITEM 291 of the Budget Bill Budget page 700

FOR SUPPORT OF THE SERVICE REVOLVING FUND
. FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount: requested 8117 3,208

Recommaended for approval " . 826,708

Amount unresolved : 211,500
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i $185,000 -

Summary of Recommended Reductions -
Budget
. Amount =~ Page ~Line
Printing Division—Equipment : ’ :
Photo typesetting equipment _____.____ $10,000
Cover-coating machine 25,000 $35,000 700 64

State garages
Operating expense—Airplane _________ 100,000 700 64

The Service Revolving Fund, created by Chapter 875, Statutes 1961,
effective July 1, 1961, is a combination of two former revolving funds,
the Purchasing Revolving Fund and tlie-State Printing Fund.

The fund provides service to state agencies on a wholly reimbursable
basis, its only source of operating income, with minor exceptions, being
from ap propriations to using agencies for services provided by the
fund. Money for working capital and equipment needed to expand
operatiomns, or for replacement of equipment not fully covered by de-
preciation charges have been provided by appropriations from the
General Fund in the past. .

The tvvo general clagses of activities included under the Service Re-
volving Fund are the Printing Division and the general service activi- -
ties of state garages, central stores, central reproduction, radio main-
tenance, office machine repair and rented buildings. All of these fune-
tions are supervised through various divisions of the Department of
Finance.

The activities conducted under revolving funds are not generally
subject to budgetary review by the Legislature as- app‘ropriations are
made in the budgets of the individual agencies for these services: The
activities of the Service Revolving Fund are shown, however, on pages
1045 through 1053 in the appendix to the Governor’s Budget, but there
is no posttion control nor line item reporting similar to that where di-
rect approprlatlons for the support of particular agencies are involved.

Total income for all activities of the Service Revolving Fund is esti-
mated at $20,265,382 for 1963-64, as shown on budget page 1052, line 79.

The fund statement for the Service Revolving Fund as of January 1,
1961 and June 30, 1962, which is similar to the balance sheet of a com-
mercial enterprise, appears on budget page 1046. Table 1 is a condensed
version o f the balance sheet as of June 30, 1962 showing the assets and
liabilities -attributable to the Printing D1v151on and to all other activi-
ties, or the general service functions,

809




Miscella,'neous . ’ ' Ttem 291

Department of Fmance-—Contmued

Table 1. Condensed Balance Sheet, Service Revolvmg Fund
. June 30, 1962 ;

All General

) functions Printing service
Current assets $7,618,060 $3,987,336 $3,630,724
Current liabilities 3,218,002 1,087,672 2__?145,330
Net current assets (working capital) ___._ $4,405,058 $2,919,664 - $1’,485,394
Equipment (depreciated value) _________ 4,903,713 2,133,132 2,770,581

Fund balance : $9,308,771 $5,052,796 $4,255,97T5
Represented by: .

‘General Fund appropriations _______ $4,019,720 $1,089,766 $2,929,954

Transfers from other agencies ____.__ 979,643 ; 979,643

Surplus (retained earnings) —_..___ 4,309,408 - 3,963,030 . 346,378

Total , . S___ $9,308,771  $5052,796  $4,255975

Special Budget Act Provisions Relating to Printing Division

Section 19 of the Budget Bill contains special provisions relating to
the State Printing Division, which are similar to provisions contained
in Section 19 of the Budget Act of 1962 and in Sections 19.4 and 19.5
of the Budge’c Act of 1961.

These -provisions are as follows: ‘

1. Any amount of surplus and working capltal advances in the Serv-
ice Revolving Fund for the Printing Division which totals in excess of
$5,290,000 as of the end of the current year, shall be transferred to the
General Fund. (As indicated in Table 1, these. amounts totalled $5 -
052,796 at June 30, 1962.)

Y All purohases of equipment be provided for in the Budget Act.

8. Augmentations to this d1V1s1on are limited to those spec1ﬁed in
the Budget Act..

4. Augmentations proposed for the year following the budget year
must be shown as a proposed appropriation from the General Fund in
the proposed budget for that year.

In view of these legislative requirements we believe that a separate
balanee sheet for the Printing Division should be included in the
printed budget and so recommend.

Printing Division ‘

. This division operates the State Printing Plant which produces the
neeessary printing for state agencies and the Legislature, manufactures
text books for public schools, operates the Legislative Bill Room and
operates a document section Where sales are made of state documents.

Central Stores
Central Stores is managed out of the Purchasing Division, Depart-
ment of Finance and concentrates on large quantity purchases of com-
monly -used materials and storage at state-owned facilities. No augmen-
tation is requested. The. departmerit indicates that it proposes to in-
crease the inventory in the amount of $175,000 which will result in
sales approximating $550,000 a year and savings to the State of $82,000

810




Item 291 IR ' " Miscellaneous

Ser-vnce Revolving Fund—Continued : '

a year. When overhead markup is excluded from the sales ﬁwure, the
turnover of this additional inventory is prOJected at less than three
times per year.

This seection also houses surplus property reutilization which is cur-
rently financed out of the General Fund. The budget document indi-
cates that one position will be added for property reutilization in Los
Angeles, out-of the revolving fund.

We recommend that property reutilization be estabhshed on @ com-
pletely reimbursable basis, or be giwen a full and separate recognition
as @ serviice revolving fund actwu‘y

With this unit combined in Central Stores profit or losses from op-
erations are undisclosed in normal reporting.

State Garages

The automotive management section of the Purchasing D1v151on De-
partment. of Finance, consists of 16 positions and related expenses fi-
nanced ouf of the General Fund. Its funetion is to supervise the acqui-
sition, use, maintenance, and disposition of state-owned vehicles, and
supervise the automotive pool operated out of state garages. In various
* locations vehicles are provided for use by state personnel.

In our 1962-63 analysis, we recommended that all subfunctions of the
pool be b udgeted on a'break-even basis. We find that the gain or profit
from the sales of gas and oil and storage charges offsets losses from
pooled car operations. As this situation has persisted,

We recommend that all subfu'nctwns of the state garages be con-

ducted o o ‘““break-even’’ basis in the future.
. The Department of Finance has in the past encouraged. the use of
the automotive pool for increased utilization of the fleet which results
in savinges to the State. However, we.note that both other Service
.Revolvmg Fund aectivities and lelSlOnS of the Department of Finance
now own and have budgeted for additional and replacement units of
automotiwe equipment.

We recommend that all such vehicles be tramsferred to the pool.

' Radio Maintenance '

The radlo maintenance activities in 40 locations throughout the State
are super-—vised out of Sacramento by the Communications Division, De-
-partment. of Finance which is discussed under item 132. The basic fune-
tion of this unit is to provide repair service for certain state-owned
mobile radio and microwave communication equipment. Of a total of
84 positions currently estabhshed 9 are d1rect1y involved with miecro-
wave.

- Two practices havé come to our attention which we feel requu-e leg-
1s1at1ve review. The first, inventory eontrol procedures, relates in part
to the other, writeoff of equipment.

Two clerical positions which had been maintaining a perpetual
4inventory of radio maintenance repair parts and equipment were
transferred to the Department of Finance, Administrative Service Of-
fice in 1261-62, to centralize the accounting for this function. How-
ever, the perpetnal inventory to which they had been assigned was dis-

811




Miscellaneous ‘ S Item 291

Service Revolving Fund—Continued

continued, which we feel has resulted in a loss of control over mainte-
nance parts and equipment, and unwarranted staff additions in the
accounting office. The revised procedure is based upon a recommenda-
tion econtained in Survey 852, Organization and Cost Control Division,
dated November 1, 1957.

“Currently, 1nventorles are taken by the field offices annually and for-

warded to Sacramento for consolidation. This ending inventory is sub-
tracted from the total of the beginning (previous year) inventory plus
purchases during the year. The difference presumably represents con-
sumption in maintenance and repair work, and is charged as supplies
used for work performed.

We recommend that a quantity perpetual inventory be reinstated.

Our attention was called to the revised procedure by an inventory
adjustment of $23, 884 in the 1961-62 final statement of operations. Al-
though we do not Feel that pricing all postings is required, the control
over what we feel to be highly sensitive items should be re-established.
The personnel in the outlying shops work virtually without supervision,
and could easily be diverting state property to other uses. Abnormal
consumption would be revealed through the perpetual inventory rec-
ords, if properly utilized. This is a basic concept in 1nventory control,

as Well as reqmsltlonlng replacement parts.

Related to this is the writeoff of equipment. Many transmitters and
receivers as well as items of test equipment are replaced for various
reasons, among them modifications not feasible, continued vebicular use
impractical, excessive repairs, ete. This equipment is written off or
dropped from accountability through survey reports, the disposition
shown as junked. The division states that these sets are cannibalized
for parts. However, as there is no inventory, control over these parts
or complete components is lost. We feel that if they are not picked up
on the 1nventory that. they should be sold, as is done in other similar

cases.

‘ ’ Office Machine Repair

This unit provides repair and maintenance service for various state-
owned office equipment in Sacramento, and it is proposed that similar
service be established in San Francisco and Los Angeles where there
are also heavy. concentrations of typewriter and adding and other ma-
chines of the type serviced. The investment of $17,700 required for this
expansion is proposed to be provided by charging agencies approxi-
mately what they are now paying for similar service until such time
as this amount is recovered.

Rented Bunldmgs

. The Department of Finance under this fund leages a building in
Santa Ana which it has sublet to state agencies.

Reproduction
Duplicating services are available through two locations in Sacra-
mento. This function was formerly a part of the Printing Division.

812




Item 291 . ‘Miscellaneous
Service R evolving Fund—Continued
ANALYS1S

. Essentially the augmentation of $1,173,208 is for the purchase of
new equipment which eannot be financed otherwise.

It is o.f interest to note, as indicated on budget page 701, line 23 and
24 that the entire amount appropriated as an augmentatlon for the

" service revolving fund for 1962-63 by Item 274 of the Budget Act of

1962, $169,571, plus $73,508 from a prior year approprlatlon will re-
vert to the General Fund on June 30, 1963.

The total augmentation requested is for the following sections:

Printing Division $504,150
State garages - 667,378
Radio maintenance 4,358
T otal . $1,175,886
Less @&xcess of depreciation charges -
ove ¢ losses or equipment requirements
. in following sections:
Cen tral stores $1,505
Reproduction 1,173 2,678
Net augmentation requested $1,173,208

Printing Division

There are indications in material furnished us for review that the
Printing: Division desires to expend $59,000 for an ‘‘ Autobinder, Mar-
tini Clamp,”’ for the bindery during the current year, which had not
been authorized by the Legislature for 1962-63. We are informed that
this equi pment has not been purchased and that specific approval will
be requested of the Legislature before action is taken.

The proposed augmentation is caleculated as follows as shown on

Budget page 1047:

New wquipment (Table 2) ___________________ $576,060
Replasements (Table 3) 137,090
Alterations 28,500
. T otal $741,650
Less depreciation charges during year —____________ 237,500
Net augmentatlon requlred $504,150

Our recommendations may be summarized as follows:

Approve Disapprove Unresolved .Total
New equipment _.____-____ $379,560 $35,000 $161,500 $576,060
Replacememts _____.____ __ 87,090 50,000 137,090
Alterations ______________ 28,500 ’ 28,500
Total _____ o __ $495,150 $741,650

~N

813

$35,000

$211,500




Miscellaneous | | Ttem. 291

Service Revolving Fund-——Continued
Table 2, Printing Plant Additional Equipment

. . ) Recommendation
Item Description » Unresolved. Approved 'Disapproved Total
Composing Room : ) .
A. Teletypesetting equipment ______ $97,000 $97,000
B. Monotype modification _________ $6,000 6,000
C. Photo typesetting equipment ____ . $10,0000 10,000
Total Composing' Room____.. - $97,000 $6,000 $10,000  $113,000
Pressroom : .
D. Platemaking equlpment _________ 27,000 » 27,000
E. Forms printing press __________ 26,000 26,000
F. Two unit web offset press —_____ 300,000 300,000
G. - Cover-coating machine.. . ___ . 25,000 25,000
Motal Pressroom —— . $353,000 $25,000 © $378,000
Bindery :
H. Conveyors __ ' $15,000 : 15,000
. Bundle tying machine ——__.____ 1,000 1,000
J. Collator 15,000 15,000
K. Second stitchhead _.___________ 4,500 4,500
L. 3 knife trimmers . ____________ 20 000 ) - 20,000
M. 3 knife trimmers ______________ 10,000 i 10,000
N. 5 knife unit ___ X 8,320 : 8,320
0. - Trim-a-Thread . ______ . ___._ . 6,240 " 6,240
Total .Bindery ——___________ $64,500 $15,560 . $80,600
. Office :
P. Layout equipment _____________ 5,000 5,000
' Total $161,500 $379,560 $35,000 $576,060

The new equipment requested with our recommendation, is shown in
Table IT. Our comments on each item follow, referenced to the individ-
ual item.

Item A is to provide 10 teletypewriters which perforate paper tape
 to activate 6 teletypesetting units on existing, modified linotypes. Dis-
posal of eight linotypes as surplus is proposed. The cost comparison pro-
vided reflects savings sufficient to repay the investment in approximate-
1y 31 years. We withhold recommendation pending further study.

Item B is to modify existing equipment to allow entry of line filling
slugs in one stroke rather than a series of strokes. A three-year payout
is calculated. We recommend approval. /

Ttem C is proposed as an experimental pilot installation in photo
typesetting. We believe that exhaustive research should precede even
a pilot installation since it is recognized that this equipment is in the
state of metamorphosis and experiencing constant improvement. Fur-
thermore, this equipment serves purposes similar to that of the linotype
proposed for modification in Item A. We recommend disapproval.

Item D would allow the plant to make certain of its own plates rather
than purchasing them from vendors at substantially greater cost We
recommend approval.

Item E would allow the State to print. multlple copy forms at sub-
stantial savings. A one-year repaymen’c from savings is expected. We
recommend approval.

814




Item 291 o Miscellaneous

Service Revolvi ng Fund—Continued

Item ¥ has been justified by a calculation on agency printing alone
which reflects savings sufficient to repay costs within 84 years. Although
we have verified this calculation, we have reservations relating to (a) -
the effect of this press on other activities in the plant, (b) the adequacy
of the scheduling system for the plant, and (c) the adequacy of the
accounting system which has been the subject of frequent legislative
criticisma. All three will have a significant bearing on realization- of
savings projected. We recommend approval.

Ttem @ will provide lacquer covers for paper back books to be bound
on the A utobinder shown as a current year expenditure, mentioned pre-
viously. Presumably agencies and theé Department of Education would
desire this additional feature and pay the required amounts. As we feel
action omn this item should be deferred until experience on the proposed
Autobinder is available, we recommend disapproval.

Item H is to automate movement of materials between production
centers. The Department of Finance contract industrial engmeer has
not indicated approval of this or other bindery equipment, items H to
0O, and wve have no further information on this item. Although economies
Would undoubtedly result, as we have no indication as to the extent of
savings, we withhold recommendation pending further information.

Item T is to provide for tying in the bindery as well as in the ship-
ping rocm. We recommend approval. .

Itém J is to replace hand collating and the equipment request. and
justifica tion form indicates that savings could repay the investment in
two years. We have been furnished no detail with which to verify this
statemerat and therefore, we withhold recommendatwn p(mdmg further
study.

Items K, I, and M are additions to existing equlpment However as
no 1nd1catlon is made of savings to be generated by these additions, we
withhold recommendation.

Items N and O are expected to produce savings in excess of cost with-
in ‘one year in two bindery operations. We recommend approval.

Item P is for the scheduling and planning function for which an ad-
ditional position is proposed. We recommend approval.

'\I'able 3. . Requested R‘eplacements-—-Printir\lg Plant
Unresolved Approved

. 20 tons of monotype metal _____________________ $12,480
Envelope press i 13,250
Cylin ders, Miehle press _ $25,000
Nipper and gluer : 18,040
Automatic end sheet maker . 15,000
Three knife trimmers \ 25,000
Two trucks : 18,320
Miscellaneous 10,000

Total $50,000 $87,090

We recommend approval of all items in Table 3, on a workload basis,
except those listed as “unresolved.”’

We do not have enough-information at this tlme to make a recom-
mendation on these two items.

815 -




Miscellaneous Ttem 291

Service Revolving Fund—Continued

The $28,500 requested for alterations will improve the layout of the
plant fae111t1es Although we have not been afforded the opportunity
to study the proposed new arrangements of production centers or the
use of conveyors proposed, we recommend approval.

State Garages

The proposed augmentation has been caleulated as follows:
Additional equipment:

Airplane $500,000
- 98 new automobiles 178,940
Other 9,960
Total additional $688,900
Replacements
396 automobiles $720,720
Other 1,630
Total replacements 722,350
Total $1,411,250
Less: .
Depreciation charges during year —_____________ $588,993
Receipts from sale of assets 119,480 }
Estimated profit from operations —_____________ 35,399 743,872
Net augmentation requested _.____.______ $667,378

No written justification has been submitted for our review in support
of the proposed expenditure of $500,000 for the airplane.

‘We have been informed, however, by the Department of Finance,
that the amount is proposed to be expended as follows:

Purchase price of one used Convair 240 $175,000
Conversion for executive use . 225,000
Six months operating expenses 100,000

Total $500,000

‘We have been further informed that the principal reason for request-
ing the plane is for use by the Governor in lieu of a National Guard
plane, which is now obsolete, although it is expected that the plane will
be available for use by other state officials.

We recommend o reduction of $100,000, budget page 700, line 64,
representing operating expenses for executwe atreraft. \

‘We do not believe that augmentations to a revolving fund for operat-
ing expenses are proper. We recommend instead that provision be made
for 1963-64 operating expense—itravel in the budgets of those agencies
proposing to use the plane.

This request is evidence in support of the proposition that the State
is approaching the point where further use of state-owned aircraft is
feasible. Imn order that information will be available for meaningful
analysis in the future and for proper control, we recommend :

1. that the operation of state-owned aircraft be reported as a separate
and distinct item under the Service Revolving Fund, and

816




Item 291 Miscellaneous
Service Revolving Fund—Continued )

9. that o log in generally acceptéd form be established and main-
taimed im its entirety, to include mumber of passengers, origin, and
destinataon of each and agencies billed. :

A total of $178,940 is requested for 98 new automobiles. This request
is based upon an estimate of pool-car mileage which is expected for
1963-64. A review of projections and actual experience is shown in the
following table. ’

Mileage Average
Estimated Number of  Annual
- Actacal < Original Revised Actual cars Mileage
1959-60 .29,500,000 30,493,000 30,453,875 - 1,923 15,837
1960-61 38,375,000 34,000,000 38,450,524 2,218 15,081
196162 36,500,000 37,000,000 85,918,730 2,494 14,402 -
_ Bstimated
1962-63 . 89,800,000 ) 2,564 15,583
) : 37,700,000 2,552 14,773
Proposed o . ‘ ‘
1563-64 39,600,000 - 2,650 - 14,943

We recommend approval.
) ) Radio Maintenance .
The augmentation requested is calculated as follows:

Additional equipment :

4 suburban carryalls with 2-way radio and LN___________; _____ $13,600
15 test equipment sets for new positions 19,000
6 Da Mont 5890 B frequency meters : - 5,100
Miscellaneous _. i . 12,775
Total additional v $50,475
Replacemients: _ .
8 suburban carryalls with 12-V generators_ ... - $27,200
20 mobile radio units - 11,100
10 Motorola portable test sets__. 2,000
Miscellaneous — 3,902
Total replacements $44,202
" Total - $94,677
Less:
Depreciation. charges for year $52,314
Proceeds from sale of assets 2,400
Reduction in inventories 14,000
Profit from operations 21,605 $90,319
Net augmentation requested v $4,358

We recommend approval as budgeted.
The augmentation, which is relatively small, appears to be justified
on a workload basis. ' ' C.
Improvements in Procedure Recommended

_ We believe that working capital requirements of the Service Revoly-
ing Fund could be substantially reduced, and additional amounts ac-

817




Miscellaneous ‘ Ttems 292.293

Service Revolving Fund—Continued

cordlncrly made available- for transfer to the G‘reneral Fund by i 1mpr0v-
ing procedures as. follows:

(a) Imecreased use of advance payments as authorlzed by Section
11257 of the Government Code.

(b) Prompter billing and collection of amounts due for services
rendered.

We recommend that immediate steps be taken to accomplish these

results.

- coel B i -
AUGMENTATION OF SERVICE REVOLVING FUND BY TRANSFER
ITEM 292 of the Budget Bill

ANALYSIS v ;

This item is identical to Item 275 of the Budget Act of 1962. It pro-
vides. that the State Controller upon approval of the State Board of
Control shall transfer to this item, from any appropriation in Section 2
of this act made from the General Fund, that part of such appropria-
tion intended for the purchase of automoblles These funds shall be
available for augmentation of the Service Revolving Fund.

This item provides the machmery Whereby funds approprlated from
the General Fund to the various state agencies for the replacement of
or purchase of additional automobiles may be used to augment the Re-
volving Fund which finances the Department of Finance car pool.

We recommend approval.

S~

REFUND OF TAXES LICENSES AND OTHER FEES
ITEM 293 of the Budget Bill Budget page 701

FOR REFUND OF TAXES, LICENSES AND OTHER FEES
. FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested N ————  $30,000
Iistimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year_ . __ . _____________ 30,000
Increase ' e . None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ———  $10,000
Summary of Recommended Reductions
o Budget

<« -  Amount Page Line

Reduction _ $10,000 701 47

GENERAL SUMMARY . ‘

The heading and description of this ilem as printed in the budget
does not precisely define the purpose of the appropriation. Actually,
no refunds of taxes are made therefrom, but only those refunds de-
scribed in Sections 13140-5 of the Government Code, i.e.,

1. Fees imposed or eollected for or as a condition precedent to the
issuing, making, taking or securing of any permit, filing, examlna-
tion, or inspection.

2. Overpayments received by a state agency in connection with a
revolving fund in the State Treasury maintained by such an

- 818




Item 294 : Miscellaneous

Refund of Taxes, Licenses and Other Fees—Continued . S
agemncy for the purpose of assisting persons under the jurisdiction
or care of the agency, or providing for the welfare of such persons.

The procedure is designed to allow expeditious refunds of non-
controversial amounts erroneously paid and deposited in other than
‘‘feeder funds,’’ thereby avoiding the necessity of filing a claim with
the State Board of Control and inserting the item in a elaims bill. For
example, fees erroneously paid for retail saleés tax permits are'not in-
cluded as they are refunded by the State Board of Equalization out of
the ‘‘feeder’’ retail sales tax fund. On the other hand, fees paid to the
Corporation Commissioner are deposited directly into the. General
Fund and the item is mainly used to allow this and comparable -agen-
cies to certify refunds directly to the Controller for payment out of the
special appropriation. ' E

In addition, funds are hereby made available for payment of prior
judgments, liens, or encumbrances under Section 12516 of the Govern-
ment Caode. SRR '

ANALYSIS

Expenditures from this item for the past four years have been as

follows : . .
1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 '1962-63

Budget _Act appropriation__________ $15,000 $15,000 $10;000 $31,000 $30,000
Emergeney Fund appropriation__ . — 18,000 7,500 - C -
Amount weverted —10,528 —1,579 —3,440 —14,751 -

BExpenditure : . $4,477 $31,421 $14,060 $16,249 -

We recommend o reduction of $10,000, budget page 701, line 47.

Approximately 89 percent of the amount refunded during 1961-62
was on claims filed by the Division of Corporations. Fees collected by
that agrency were inereased in 1959-60 and apparently numerous re-
funds wvere required as a result. We do not anticipate a recurrence of
this situation and feel a reduced amount of $20,000 is sufficient:

© WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION BENEFITS FdR STATE EMPLOYEES )
ITEM 294 of the Budget Bill . o ‘Budget page 702

FOR SU PPORT OF WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR
STATE EMPLOYEES FROM THE GENERAL FUND . ’

Amount requested . ___: - : : $3,000,000
Tstim=ated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year , _' 2,600,000
Increase (15.4 percent)_ ‘ : _ - $400,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION________ o . None

GENERAL SUMMARY S ‘
This lump-sum appropriation is provided from the General Fund to
cover the State’s responsibility as a self-insurer under the State’s -
workmen’s compensation laws for the payment of medical, cash and
other eompensation and benefits to State General Fund agency em-
ployees receiving industrial injuries in the course of state employment

819




Miscellaneous ' Item 294

Workmen’s Compensation Benefits for State Employees—Continued

and to pay an administrative or service charge at the current rate of
12.5 percent of losses sustained to the State Compensation Insurance
Fund as the State’s adjusting agent for employee claims.

ANALYSIS

Expenditures for workmen’s compensation benefits for state em-
ployees, payable from the General Fund, proposed for fiscal year 1963-
1964 total $3,000,000, an increase of $400,000 or 154 percent over
estimated expenditures for these purposes during the current year.

As we have noted in previous analyses, it appears that on the av-
erage about 60 percent of the annual bill which this appropnatmn is
scheduled to cover pays for injury liability already incurred in a prior
fiscal year. Approximately 28 percent of the bill is, provided to cover
the accidents and illnesses expected to occur ‘in the budget year and
the balance is to pay the State Compensation Insurance Fund for its
adjusting service.

‘While this proposed $3,000,000 is substantial, it does not represent
the total cost of compensation benefits for state employees. Though
percentages vary from year to year, it appears that the General Fund
cost averages two-thirds of the total cost and the special funds (which
are not set out in this General Fund budget item), one-third of the total
cost. In viewing the total cost, it appears then that we are considering
a figure of approximately $4,500,000.

The following table, using only General Fund costs, furnishes a
measurement of the- growth of the annual cost bill in dollars. Tt does
not give us a measurement of the injuries and illnesses which the
dollar costs reflect.

General Fund—Workmen’s Compensation Benefits for State Employees

Percentage gain
Fiscal year . Amount paid over previous year
1957-1958 . $1,208,308 (actual) N
1958-1959 1,367,023 (actual) +13.13
1959-1960. 1,675,064 (actual) +22.53
1960-1961. : 2,027,245 (actual) -+-21.02
1961-1962 . 2,225,195 (actual) + 9.76
1962-1963 __. _— 2,600,000 (estimate) . +-16.84
1963-1964. 3,000,000 (estimate) —+15.38

Gain of 1963-1964 estimate over fiscal 1957-1958_______________ -148.28

For the reduction of injury rates and compensation costs and the.
prevention of accidents generally, private business and industry years
ago discovered great merit in safety programs adequately designed and
aggressively followed. We find however few adequate safety or accident
prevention activities in the units of state government. The growing
annual General Fund compensation cost bill to us 51gnals a need for
accident reduction studies and programs.

We ¢ecomm¢md approval of this item as budgeted

820




Item 295 . Miscellaneous

WORKMEN’S - COMPENSATION FOR SUBSEQUENT INJURIES
|TEM 295 of the Budget Bill Budget page 707

FOR SUPPORT OF PAYMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL WORKMEN’S
COMPENSATION FOR SUBSEQUENT INJURIES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _- .:$900,000
Estimated to be expended in 196268 fiscal year . - 800,000
Increase (12.5 percent) $10b§000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The subsequent injuries appropriation, based on laws passed in 1945
is'set up within the framework of workmen’s compensation to irsure
that any employer, who serves a public purpose by hiring an already-
. handicapped worker will not, in the event that such worker should

suffer a subsequent or second injury on the job, be responsible for eom-
pensating a greater disability than actually occurred while the worker
was in his employment. Under this system, the employer pays only the
benefits due for the second injury. The injured employee however, is
protected because the State, through this type of appropriation, pays
the difference between what the employee receives from the second

employer and what he is entitled to under the law as a result of the
" combined disabling effect of the second injury and the first handicap
less certain other payments which may have been made to him,
" Subsequent injury awards are made by the Industrial Accident Com-
mission.. The Attorney General represents the State’s interest in these
cases and the State Compensation Insurance Fund makes the payments

from the appropriation and is entitled to a 5-percent charge for its
services.

ANALY SIS

Ezxpenditures proposed for subsequent injuries proposes during fiscal
year 1963-1964 total $900,000, an increase of $100,000 or 12.5 percent,
over estimated expenditures for the current year. '

‘Since the passage of this law, the State, through the General Fund,
for the period ending with fiscal year 1961-1962 has expended the sum
of $4,665,957 for subsequent injury purposes including attorneys’ fees
and service charges. Total outstanding liability on June 30, 1962, was
$6,836.178.67 as reported by the state fund. Annual expenditures 10
meet the 'subsequent injury claims inereased from approximately
$443,000 to $700,000 in the most recent five-year period for which final
ﬁgureq are available.

‘We have proposed several times in our analyses that the cost of this
program should be shifted from the General Fund to some other method
of finamncing. California is one of only two states, the other being Penn-
sylvanla which pays' second-injury clann% by General Fund. appro-
priation.

A common method of ﬁnancmg is to provide that Where an employee
dies wwithout dependents and as the result of an industrial injury, the
benefits which would otherwise have been payable to. his dependents

821




Miscellaneous - ' Ttems 296-297

Workmen’s Compensation for Subsequent Injuries—Continued
are paid’ to the State and constitute a second injury fund. This was
the method proposed by A.C.A. 72 adopted by the Legislature at the
1961 General Session and on the ballot at the 1962 Gleneral Electlon as
Proposition No. 5.

This proposed amendment, However, was not approved by the Voters
in the General Election.

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

INTEREST PAYMENTS ON LOANS TO GENERAL FUND ] : )
ITEM 296 of the Budget Bill _ Budget page 705
FOR'SUPPORT OF INTEREST PAYMENTS ON LOANS.TO GENERAL
FUND, FROM THE GENERAL FUND T
- Amount requested $385,000

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 100,000
" Increase (285.0 percent) S $285,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ' None
ANALYSIS )

" Section 16310 of the: Government Code, which has been in effect for
‘a number of years authorizes temporary loans by special funds to the
General: Fund. Section 16310.5 of the Government Code, added by
Chapter 1861, Statutes of 1961 provides for payment of interest by the
‘General Fund on all such borrowings except those from the Division of
‘Architecture Revolving Fund, from which most borrowings have been
‘-made in the past.
- Item 280 of the Budget Act of 1962 approprlated $500,000. for this
purpose during 1962-63 of which an estimated $100,000 will be needed.
The reasons for the increase in interest requirements during 1963-64
are that General Fund borrowings are expected to increase and money
available in the Architecture Revolving Fund may decrease which will
reduce-borrowings which can be made on an interest-free basis. '
Interest is required to be.paid at the maximum rate of interest
‘allowed interest bearing time deposits in'banks at the time of the
borrowing.
Sinee payment of th@s interest s @ statutory reqmrement we recom-
mend approva,l as budgeted

TEMPORARY I.OANS TO‘GENERAL FUND FROM CALleRNIA WATER FUND
ITEM 297 of the Budget Bill

ANALYSES

-~ "This item, which is similar to Ttem 281 of the Budget Act of 1962,
“would authorlze temporary transfers from the California Water Fund
(formerly the Investment Fund) to the General Fund in the event the

‘cash position of the General Fund would require such transfers. Under
the terms of Section 16310 of the Government Code transfers made from
special funds to the General Fund, upon & determination of necessity

822




 Item 297 \ ' ~Miscellaneous

Temporary Loans to General Fund From California Water Fund—Continued

by the G-overnor, Controller, and Treasurer, are to be returned to the
fund from Whlch transferred as soon as there is sufficient money in the
fund to Teturn it. This section also provides that no transfers can be
made which will interfere with the object for which a special fund was
created. .

-Seetion 16310.5, added by Chapter 1861, Statutes of 1961, provides,
in effect, that interest must be paid by the General Fund on any such
temporary transfers from the California- Water Fund at the maximum
rate of interest allowed by banks on interest bearing time deposits at
the time of the transfer. An appropriation to cover such interest pay-
‘ments is made by Ttem 296 of the current budget bill.

Since this authorization is in the nature of temporary, contingent
ﬁnanemm only, we 'r'ecommefnd approval. .

823






